jenuepy sjed R 99IA19S
SAHA A DI LOHTH
SHIFYAS ¢CH/LTH/V TH

Beginning with Series Code AN

P

~ Frymaster

CFES A Frymaster, a member of the Commercial Food Equipment Service Association, recommends
using CFESA Certified Technicians.

24-Hour Service Hotline 1-800-551-8633 AUG 2005

Fol1l90 794~



bowden
Text Box
*8195794*


NOTICE
IF, DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE CUSTOMER USES A PART FOR THIS
ENODIS EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN AN UNMODIFIED NEW OR RECYCLED PART
PURCHASED DIRECTLY FROM FRYMASTER/DEAN, OR ANY OF ITS AUTHORIZED
SERVICE CENTERS, AND/OR THE PART BEING USED IS MODIFIED FROM ITS
ORIGINAL CONFIGURATION, THIS WARRANTY WILL BE VOID. FURTHER,
FRYMASTER/DEAN AND ITS AFFILIATES WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIMS, DAMAGES OR EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CUSTOMER WHICH
ARISE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DUE TO THE
INSTALLATION OF ANY MODIFIED PART AND/OR PART RECEIVED FROM AN
UNAUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER.

/\ DANGER
Copper wire suitable for at least 167°F (75°C) MUST be used for power
connections.

/A\ DANGER
The electrical power supply for this appliance MUST be the same as
indicated on the rating and serial number plate located on the inside of the
fryer door.

/A\ DANGER
This appliance MUST be connected to the voltage and phase as specified

on the rating and serial number plate located on the inside of the fryer
door.

/\ DANGER
All wiring connections for this appliance MUST be made in accordance

with the wiring diagrams furnished with the equipment. Wiring diagrams
are located on the inside of the fryer door.

/\ DANGER
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

/\ WARNING
Do not attach accessories to this fryer unless fryer is secured from tipping.
Personal injury may result.

/\ WARNING
Frymaster fryers equipped with legs are for permanent installations. Fryers
fitted with legs must be lifted during movement to avoid damage and
possible bodily injury. For a moveable or portable installation, Frymaster
optional equipment casters must be used.
Questions? Call 1-800-551-8633




/\ WARNING
Do not use water jets to clean this equipment.

/\ DANGER
All wiring connections for this appliance MUST be made in accordance
with the wiring diagrams furnished with the equipment. Wiring diagrams
are located on the inside of the fryer door.

/\ WARNING
This equipment is intended for indoor use only. Do not install or operate
this equipment in outdoor areas.

Electrical Requirements

MODEL VOLTAGE | PHASE WIRE MIN. AWG AMPS PER LEG
SERVICE SIZE (mm?2) L1 L2 L3

H14 208 3 3 6 (16) 39 39 39

H14 240 3 3 6 (16) 34 34 34

H14 480 3 3 8 (10) 17 17 17

H14 220/380 3 4 6 (16) 21 21 21

H14 240/415 3 4 6 (16) 20 20 21

H14 230/400 3 4 6 (16) 21 21 21

ALL 208 3 3 6 (16) 39 39 39

EPH14 240 3 3 6 (16) 34 34 34

SERIES 220/380 3 4 6 (16) 21 21 21

(SOLID STATE) | 240/415 3 4 6 (16) 20 20 20

H17 208 3 3 6 (16) 48 48 48

H17 240 3 3 6 (16) 41 41 41

H17 480 3 3 6 (16) 21 21 21

H17 220/380 3 4 6 (16) 26 26 26

H17 240/415 3 4 6 (16) 24 24 24

' 230/400 3 4 6 (16) 25 25 25

ALL 208 3 3 6 (16) 48 48 48

EPH17 240 3 3 6 (16) 41 41 41

SERIES 220/380 3 4 6 (16) 26 26 26

(SOLID STATE) | 240/415 3 4 6 (16) 24 24 24

H22 208 3 3 4 (25) 61 61 61

H22 240 3 3 4 (25) 53 53 53

H22 480 3 3 6 (16) 27 27 27

H22 220/380 3 4 6 (16) 34 34 34

H22 240/415 3 4 6 (16) 31 31 31

H22 230/400 3 4 6 (16) 32 32 32




Page #
CHAPTER 1 - SERVICE PROCEDURES 1-1
L1 General | et 1-1
1.2 Replace Computer Controller. . . . .. . ... 1-1
1.3 Replace Interface Board . . . .. ... 1-2
1.4 Replace Transformer_____ 1-3
1.5 Replace Temperature Probe . ... 1-3
1.6 Replace Heating Element ... 1-6
1.7 Replace High-Limit e, 1-9
1.8 Replace Frypot e 1-10
1.9 Replace Contactor, . . ... ———— 1-10
1.10 Built-in Filter System Service Procedures . 1-12
1.11 Basket Lift Service Procedures . . ... ... 1-17
1.12 Electric Interface Board Diagnostic Chart 1-20
1.13 Simplified Wiring Diagrams, Common Electric______.._ 1-21
1.14 Wiring Diagrams, Main______ ... 1-26
1.15 Wiring Diagrams, Basket Lifts . ... 1-32
1.16 Wiring Diagrams, Filtration Systems_________ . . . 1-34
CHAPTER 2 —PARTS LIST | e 2-1
2.1 ACCESSOTIES || | e eane e, 2-1
2.2 Basket Lift Assemblies and Component Parts 2-2
2.3 Cabinet Assemblies and Component Parts_____ 2-4
2.4 Casters, Legs and Associated Hardware . 2-12
2.5 Component Box Assemblies and Associated Hardware_ 2-14
2.6 Control Panels Assemblies, Doors, and Related Components___ 2-15
2.7 Controller Assemblies . . ... 2-17
2.8  Electrical Components . 2-18
2.9 Filter Base/Pan Assemblies ... 2-25
2.10 Filter Pump and Motor Assemblies and Associated Hardware _2-33
2.11 Drain System Components_____ 2-38
2.12 Filtration System Components ... 2-39
2.13 Frypot Assemblies and Drain Valve Components 2-42
2.14 High-Limit Thermostat and Related Components_ . 2-44

TABLE OF CONTENTS



H14/H17/H22 SERIES ELECTRIC FRYERS
CHAPTER 1: SERVICE PROCEDURES

1.1 General

Before performing any maintenance on your Frymaster fryer, you must disconnect the electrical
power supply.

When electrical wires are disconnected, it is recommended that they be marked in such a way as to
facilitate re-assembly.

1.2 Replace Computer/Controller

1. Unscrew and remove two control panel
SCTews.

2. Control panel is hinged at the bottom and will
swing open from the top.

3. Unplug wiring harness at plug on back of
controller. ;

4. Control panel including controller can be
removed by lifting the assembly from the

hinged slots in the control panel frame.

5. Reverse procedures to install new controller.

1-1



1.3 Replace Interface Board

1. Unplug all power cords. Perform Procedure 1.2, Steps 1-4, Replace Computer/Controller.

2. Unplug wire harness from the interface &
board. Remove all wiring from the terminals |
of the interface board, ensuring that each wire |
is marked for reattachment. ;

A A HTOMPAVHT M AL

b2z

..
>

w
)
=l
Z

l. '
HZ

a1~ PR s s YOS % .
Erymaster | = 3 =
- 3] f}-':?:-l'_ :' Ty'. .“_'

MADE IN U.S.A.

c1994 | THE

[

L7 T R
3.
i)

A

3. Remove the screws securing the control panel
frame. Set the control panel frame/screws
aside.

4. Remove the screws securing the top cap. Set
the top cap/screws aside.

5. Remove the screws securing the component
box. Set the component box drop down -:
enough so that the wire harness can be
unplugged from the back of the assembly.

6. Remove the nuts from each corner of the
interface board and slide the board from the
studs. Ensure that standoffs remain in place
on studs, prior to installing new interface
board. Install the new interface board by
reversing the previous procedures. Ensure
that wire harnesses are connected to back of
interface board prior to securing component
box. Also ensure that wiring and wire
harnesses are connected to the proper
terminals.

Nuts securing interface board

1-2



1.4 Replace Transformer

1. Unplug all power cords. Perform Procedure 1.2, Steps 1-4, Replace Computer/Controller.

2. Remove all wiring from the terminals of the
transformer to be replaced.

3. Remove the screws that secure the
transformer to the component box.

4. Install the new transformer by reversing the
preceding procedures. Make sure you
reconnect the wiring to the proper terminals
and the harnesses to the correct connectors.

Screws securing transformers

-_—

.5 Replace Temperature Probe

1. Unplug fryer from the electrical source.
2. Drain the cooking oil from the frypot.

3. Remove the fryer from the exhaust hood to gain access to the rear of the fryer.

4. Remove the screws from the top, center and -

bottom back covers. Set the covers and -
screws aside.

5. Remove the screws securing the tilt housing
cover. Set the tilt housing cover aside.

Screws securing back covers and tilt housing

1-3



6. Disconnect the wire harness containing the s

probe wiring. It may be necessary to remove
the wire ties.

7. Use a pin-pusher (P/N 806-4855 or P/N 807-
0928—see Section 1.7) to remove the probe
wires from the connector. Mark each wire
for re-assembly.

8. Remove the screw(s) securing the probe
bracket to the element.

9. Thread the probe wire through the hole in the
tilt plate assembly and remove the probe and
the securing components from the element.

10. Remove the probe from the probe bracket.
Place the new probe into the bracket.

Use a pin-pusher to remove probe wires from
connector

¢ C__— — —

Pin-pusher (Frymaster P/N 806-4855)

Thread probe wire through hole in tilt plate assembly,
then remove probe and components from element.

1-4



11. Place the new temperature probe assembly
onto the element and secure with the screws
removed earlier. Clip the probe onto the rear
of the element. The temperature probe
assembly should be oriented in the same
manner as the probe being replaced.

12. Thread the probe wires into the harness '
connector as removed in Step 7.

13. Lower the element into the frypot.

Secure probe to New probe assembly

element with metal properly installed
wire-wrap tilt plate

14. Place the tilt housing cover over the tilt
housing assembly and secure with screws

15. Install the top, center and bottom back covers
and secure with screws.

Tilt housing cover in place

1-5



1.6 Replace Heating Element

1. Perform Procedure 1.5, Replace Temperature Probe, Steps 1-7.

2. Remove the element wires from the Harness Harness
. . Connector Connector
connector. Press down on either side of the Closed Open

connector while pulling up on the top portion.
The connector will open from the top. Pull
all wires from the connector.

ey Top Portion

—

?I
Il
X7

Push in on tabs to release
top portion

3. Remove the screws securing the temperature
probe bracket from the element. Remove the
probe clamp (metal wire-wrap). Set the
temperature probe and probe-securing
components aside.

Remove probe clamp (metal wire-wrap), and screws
securing probe bracket to element.

4. Disconnect the element springs.

Disconnect element springs here

1-6



5. Remove the element mounting-screws and
pull the element out of the frypot (split-vats).
On full-vat elements, remove the element
clamps and hardware before removing
mounting-screws and nuts on the defective
element.

6. Install the replacement element in the frypot
and secure with the mounting screws
removed in Step 5.

7. Re-install the temperature probe and probe-
securing components onto the replacement
element.

Element mounting-screws and nuts. (Inset Photo-
back of tilt plate)

8. Route the element leads (terminals) to the
rear of the fryer. Ensure that chafing guards
are in place to prevent wire chafing while
raising and lowering elements.

Proper element-wire routing is essential to prevent
wire chafing while raising and lowering elements.

%

Chafing guards on cabinet edges also help prevent
wire chafing while raising and lowering elements.

1-7



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

When replacing the right element (as viewed
from the rear of the fryer), insert pin
terminals into the corresponding pin-holes in
the 6-pin connector. When all pin terminals
have been fully inserted, close the connector
by sliding the halves together until the tabs
snap back into place (reverse procedure in
Step 2).

When replacing the left element (as viewed
from the rear of the fryer), use the 9-pin
connector, inserting the leads from the
replacement element and closing the
connector, see previous step.

Insert the connector(s) into the receptacle(s)
on the rear of the contactor box, ensuring that
the latches lock the connectors in place (see
Step 9).

Install the temperature probe wires (marked
for re-assembly) in the corresponding pin
locations.

Reconnect the element spring.

Place the tilt housing cover over the tilt
housing assembly and secure with screws.

Install covers and secure with screws.

Position fryer under exhaust hood.

Left Element—
9-Pin Connector

1-8

Right Element—
6-Pin Connector



1.7 Replace High-Limit

1. Perform Procedure 1.5, Replace Temperature e
Probe, Steps 1-4.

2. Disconnect the wire harness containing the
high-limit wires.

3. Use a pin-pusher (P/N 806-4855 or P/N 807-
0928) to remove the two high-limit wires
from the wire harness connector. For split-
pot fryers, remove only the wires for the
high-limit to be replaced. Mark each wire for
re-assembly.

4. Remove the high-limit from the frypot using
an open-end wrench or other suitable tool.

5. Apply Loc-T.ite PST 567 sealant to the proper element-wire routing is essential to prevent
replacement high-limit threads. wire chafing while raising and lowering elements.

6. Screw the replacement high-limit into the
frypot and tighten securely. DO NOT
OVERTIGHTEN.

7. Insert the replacement high-limit wires into
the proper pin-holes in the connector. The Pin Pusher— P/N 807-0928
same two pin-holes from which the defective
high-limit wires were removed.

8. Reconnect the wire harness connector.

9. Install and secure the back covers.

10. Position the fryer under the exhaust hood.

Place wrench here when removing and installing
high-limit.

1-9



1.8 Replace Frypot

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

. Perform Procedure 1.5, Replace Temperature Probe, Steps 1-7.

Perform Procedure 1.2, Replace Computer/Controller, Steps 1-6.

Disconnect the wire harness containing the high-limit wires.

Use a pin-pusher to remove the high-limit wires from the wire harness connector.
Remove the high-limit from the frypot.

Disconnect the wire-harnesses connected to the contactor box.

Remove the screws securing the capping piece from the fryer. Remove the capping piece and set
aside. It may be necessary to remove the wiring covers from the front of the contactor box.

. If the fryer has a built-in filtration system, remove all the plumbing from the frypot, including

rear-flush and square-drain plumbing.

Remove the screws securing the frypot to the front frame of the fryer.
Carefully lift the frypot from the cabinet.

Remove the drain valve from the old frypot and install on the new frypot.

Apply Loc-Tite Sealant PST 567 to the high-limit threads. Install the high-limit into the new
frypot.

Disconnect the tilt plate springs from the old frypot.

Remove the securing screws from the tilt plate. Lift the tilt plate/heating element assembly from
the old frypot and install on the new frypot.

Follow the preceding steps in reverse to install the new frypot into the fryer.

NOTE: Apply Loc-Tite Sealant PST 567 to all pipefittings prior to installation.

1.9 Replace Contactor

1.

2.

Perform Procedure 1.4, Replace Temperature Probe, Steps 1-3.

Remove the screws securing the bottom and center rear access covers. Set the screws and covers
aside.



3. If present, remove the screws securing the
wiring covers to the front of the contactor box
(optional on old-style contactor boxes). Set
the screws and covers aside.

4. Disconnect the wire harnesses from the front
and rear of the contactor box.

Screws securing wire cover to contactor box
(optional on old-style contactor boxes)

5. Remove the screws securing the contactor
box to the bottom frame of the fryer.

6. Pull the contactor box through the access
opening in the rear of the fryer.

7. Remove the screws securing the contactor
box cover. Set the screws and covers aside.

Screw location securing contactor box to bottom
frame

8. Remove all wiring connected to the contactor
terminals inside the contactor box. Mark
each wire for re-assembly.

Mark each wire for re-assembly, then remove all
wiring connected to the contactor(s) to be replaced.



9. Remove the contactor mounting screws and
remove the contactor.

10. Install the new contactor and connect the
wiring removed in Step 8.

11. Install the contactor box by following the o
previous steps in reverse order.

Latching Contactor Mercury Contactor

1.10 Built-in Filter System Service Procedures

Filtration Problem Resolution

One of the most common errors is placing the filter paper on the bottom of the filter pan rather than
over the filter screen.

/\ CAUTION
Ensure that filter screen is in place prior to filter paper placement and filter pump
operation. Improper screen placement is the major cause of filter system
malfunction.

Whenever the complaint is “the pump is running, but no oil is being filtered,” check the installation
of the filter paper, and ensure that the correct size is being used. While you are checking the filter
paper, verify that the O-ring on the bottom of the filter pan is present and in good condition. A
missing or worn O-ring allows the pump to take in air and decreases its efficiency. Also, oil leaks
on the floor each time a vat is drained.




If the pump motor overheats, the thermal overload will trip and the motor will not start until it is
reset. If the pump motor does not start, press the red reset switch (button) located on the rear of the

motor.

If the pump starts after resetting the thermal
overload switch, then something is causing the
motor to overheat. A major cause of overheating
is when several frypots are filtered sequentially,
thus overheating the pump and motor. Allow the
pump motor to cool at least 30 minutes before
resuming operation.

Pump overheating can be caused by:

e Solidified shortening in the pan or filter
lines,

or

e Attempting to filter unheated oil or
shortening.

Cold oil and shortening are more viscous,
causing the pump motor to load up and overheat.

If the motor runs but the pump does not, there is
a blockage in the pump. Incorrectly sized or
installed paper/pads will allow food particles and
sediment to pass through the filter pan and into
the pump. When sediment enters the pump, the
gears bind, causing the motor to overload, again
tripping the thermal overload. Shortening that
has solidified in the pump will also cause it to
seize, with the same result.

A pump seized by debris or hard shortening can
usually be freed by manually moving the gears
with a screwdriver or other instrument.

Disconnect power to the filter system.

Remove the input plumbing from the pump.

Sediment Particle

> @
FILTER

PUMP 3

Reset switch location: New-style FPIII

Sediment Particle

]*— Oil Flow

Up for reverse

/ Down for forward

Freeing a seized pump.



Use a screwdriver to manually turn the gears, in which:
e Turning the pump gears in reverse will release a hard particle.

e Turning the pump gears forward will push softer objects and solid shortening through the
pump and allow free movement of the gears.

Incorrectly sized or installed paper/pads will also allow food particles and sediment to pass through
and clog the suction tube on the bottom of the filter carriage. Particles large enough to block the
suction tube may indicate that the crumb tray is not being used.

Pan blockage can also occur if shortening is left in the pan and allowed to solidify. The heater strip
on the suction tube is designed to prevent residual shortening from solidifying in the tube. Heater
strips do not prevent residual shortening from solidifying in the pan.

Blockage removal can be accomplished by forcing the item out with an auger or drain snake.
Compressed air or other pressurized gases should not be used to force out the blockage.

For FootPrint III systems built before October, 1999, all heater tapes are wired directly into the line
VAC source (see wiring diagram, page 1-15). They remain energized as long as the unit is plugged
in. In systems built in October, 1999 and later, oil return line heater tapes have been eliminated. In
these units, the only heater tape used is on the suction tube and pump. This tape is still wired
directly into the line voltage. A pair of vacuum-breaking solenoids is wired into the 24 VAC circuit.

The redesigned FPIII is distinguished from the original design by the absence of casters on the filter
base assembly. The redesign incorporated an improved oil return system that allows oil/shortening
to drain back to the filter pan when the filter system is turned off, eliminating the need for most
heated oil return components.



Line
VAC

All Heater Tapes (Original and
Redesigned Models)

VWA

(Heater Tapes have been removed from
return lines in Redesigned Models)

Lo

(Y X Y
24

VAC

Solenoids
(Redesigned Models Only)

Micro-switches

Pump Relay

Coil

Pump Motor

Pump Motor Switch

FootPrint |Il Wiring Diagram

N

Operation of the redesigned FP-III system is the same as for the original design.

ORIGINAL VS REDESIGNED FP-lIl FILTRATION SYSTEM

Original System

Redesigned System

Return lines and manifolds wrapped with silicone
strip heaters and aluminum tape.

No heater strips or aluminum tape on return
lines.

Filter base assembly connected to unit with a
black, heated return hose beneath the filter.

Non-heated Teflon hose with a swivel joint
connects the filter base assembly to the unit
above the filter.

Filter base assembly equipped with swivel
casters.

Filter base assembly has no casters.

Operator-removable filter base assembly. (Filter
base assembly stop-locks in cabinet can be
rotated to remove tray.)

Filter base assembly is not removable except by
a qualified service technician. (Filter base
assembly stop-locks fitted with a screw and nut
to prevent filter removal.)

Oil/shortening remains in return lines when filter
system is turned off.

Oil/shortening drains back to the filter pan when
filter system is turned off, leaving no oil or
shortening in return lines.

Return drain-manifolds are constructed with pipe
nipples, elbows and other plumbing components.

Return drain manifolds are one-piece with an in-
line solenoid valve to facilitate drain to filter pan.




Line VAC
<« >

Transformer

AANANAL
CY YT Y

24VAC

Microswitches

v
T Pump Relay Coil
v
1
|

Pump Motor

0\|<:

Relay Contacts

M)

AUYAYAY

Pump Heater

Filter Magic Simplified Wiring Diagram




1.11 Basket Lift Service Procedures

H14/H17/H22 Series fryers may optionally be equipped with automatic basket lifts to ensure
uniform cooking times. Basket lifts will always come in pairs, although each operates
independently.

All electric fryers are equipped with “modular” basket lifts.

A modular basket lift (illustrated below) consists of a toothed rod to which the basket lift arm is
attached, a reversible-drive gear motor, and a pair of roller-activated microswitches. The gear motor
engages the teeth in the rod, moving it up or down, depending upon the direction of rotation of the
motor. Microswitches at the upper and lower limits of movement stop the motor when the basket is
in the full up or full down position.

Timing circuitry in the controller initiates and stops basket lift operation depending upon the
variables programmed by the operator. When the product button is pressed, the timing circuitry
activates a coil in the basket lift relay to supply power to the lower microswitch. The microswitches
stop the motor at the lift’s upper and lower travel limits and reverse the direction of current flow thus
reversing the motor direction.

%g;] Omﬁm m§3© Ti;@[?
—

N
O
@)

U

U
—

=
A

4 I —
8

&Efﬁ =
gﬂ J = o D ﬂ:
1l oo ocd hil
@)
_
i
[ [
| . I | I [l
|
0 | Z (|
H c — - \ @




Simplified Schematic

Y e
Normally Open Upper-limit
Microswitch
r _
lord ©=1°°% _..4.
: = Basket Lift
3 4 H Relay Normally Closed Lower-limit
ﬁ H

Microswitch

becaas

To computer/controller via
interface board

When the product button is pushed on the computer/controller, current flows through a coil
in the basket lift relay, causing the lower circuit to be activated. The basket lift lowers,
closing the normally open upper-micro-switch. When the lower normally closed micro-
switch is opened by the downward moving lift rod, power to the motor ceases to flow.
When the computer/controller times-out, the current to the relay coil is cut, allowing the
upper circuit to be activated. The basket lift then raises and re-closes the lower micro-
switch. When the basket lift rod clears the upper micro-switch, the micro-switch reopens
and power to the circuit is cut and the motor stops. Pushing the product button restarts the
cycle.

Problems with the modular basket lift design can be grouped into three categories:

e Binding/jamming problems
e Motor and gear problems

e Electronics problems




BINDING/JAMMING PROBLEMS

Noisy, jerky or erratic movement of the lifts is usually due to lack of lubrication of the rods and their
bushings. Apply a light coat of Lubriplate” or similar lightweight white grease to the rod and
bushings to correct the problem.

With the modular basket lift, another possible cause of binding is improper positioning of the motor,
which prevents the gear from correctly engaging the teeth in the rod. To correct the problem, loosen
the screws that hold the motor in place and move it forward or backward until the rod has just
enough slack to be rotated slightly.

MOTOR AND GEAR PROBLEMS

With the modular basket lift, the most likely problem to be encountered in this category is erratic
motion of the lift due to a worn drive gear. Failure to keep the lift rod and bushings properly
lubricated will cause unnecessary wear of the gear. The problem is corrected by replacing the worn
gear.

If the lift cycles correctly but fails to remain in the up position (i.e., goes up, but then slowly settles
back down into the frypot), the problem is a failed motor brake. A failed motor brake cannot be
repaired and requires replacement of the motor itself.

If power is reaching the motor but the motor fails to run, the motor is burned out and must be
replaced.

ELECTRONICS PROBLEMS

Within this category are problems associated with the relays, microswitches, capacitors, resistors,
interface board, wiring, and controls. The most common problem in this category is a lift that
continuously travels up and down. This is usually caused by a microswitch that is out of adjustment.

Troubleshooting the electronics of a modular-type basket lift is simply a process of verifying current
flow through the individual components up to and including the motor. Using a multimeter set to the
250 VAC range, check the connections on both sides of the component for the presence of the
applied line voltage. The accompanying simplified wiring diagrams identify the components and
wiring connection points.



1.12 Electric Interface Board Diagnostic Chart

The following diagram and charts provide ten quick system checks that can be performed using
only a multimeter.

BEETCOIE- g

S&& u-ul o[Delle o[EaT] ||l=I : Note: The sealed relays

%E’”E. o[0i]]® »[Dis]]e s EE[]e are not replaceable. If a
2® & MADélf;;:’ S =0 ERle relay fails the interface
H® . board must be replaced.

Diagnostic LED Legend

CMP indicates power from 12V transformer
24 indicates power from 24V transformer
HI (RH) indicates output (closed) from right latch

relay
HI (LH) indicates output (closed) from left latch
relay
HT (RH) indicates output from right heat relay
" 1, HT (LH) indicates output from left heat relay
®,®, ®, &, ®,® &, & ! AL  (RH) indicates output (open) from right latch
d%%%%h @d%%%% . relay
%. n*u*e ®, %] .. " 8,8 ® %33 % AL  (LH) indicates output (open) from left latch
B=B<BB<E o[ Rl |e m=|§=@=@=m relay

Meter Setting Test Pin Pin Results

12 VAC Power 50 VAC Scale 10fJ2 3ofd2 |12-16 VAC
24 VAC Power 50 VAC Scale 2 of J2 Chassis | 24-30 VAC
*Probe Resistance (RH) R X 1000 OHMS 11 of J2 12 of J2 | See Chart
*Probe Resistance (LH) R X 1000 OHMS 3 of J1 2 of J1 | See Chart
Hi-Limit Continuity (RH) R X1 OHMS 7 of J2 4 0ofJ2 | 0-OHMS
Hi-Limit Continuity (LH) R X 1 OHMS 4 of J1 7ofJ1 | 0-OHMS
Latch Contactor Coil (RH) R X 1 OHMS 8 of J2 Chassis | 3-10 OHMS
Latch Contactor Coil (LH) R X1 OHMS 5 of J1 Chassis | 3-10 OHMS
Heat Contactor Coil (RH) R X 1 OHMS 9 of J2 Chassis | 18-25 OHMS
Heat Contactor Coil (LH) R X1 OHMS 6 of J1 Chassis | 18-25 OHMS

*Disconnect 15-Pin harness from the computer/controller before testing the probe circuit.

1-20



PUYY YN

1.13 Simplified Wiring Diagrams, Common Electric

|
I
YITIOULNOD/YILNAINOD Fome _
ﬂu _
NO ¥3mod @ = _
- - [ -
S RT3 "
|||||||| --r--1-
s T T T T LT er
_ | — - 1 _
I
¥OLOVINOD | 6 , LT
ONILVIH L
® {11 M, _ b
oz 390 6-2r H W o [
S |
I ! 3 Ly aQyvod
s - b SOVANILNI
| |
z
2zl _ 5 L
ks —
+— :
- | |
I AVI3Y o
b ¢ o b ¢ Aviay C® v HOLV o
> 2 2 : 3 LvaH e o L
> Mv Mv Mv Mv (9] | | ]
b ¢ ¢ b ¢ | | |
L | | o
HOLOVINOD _\. 73 o
ONIHOLYT g-zr — P! _
- . _ anoo
o 810 @ H AVZ o
I I S . ]
L N...4r ol b z v e e oy Zr
. asnal HOLIMS | 4 P
wZ|e -F44 Az C AL3dVS w | @ 440-1n2
“I1-ls - NIvya ENE]
L 9 — L
AL 90 AP, AVZ AZL
3804d M 3 ﬂ ¢ H
LINT
ozhw dN3l :o_:H
T Hetl [za] 11 *
STYNINYIL ¥IMOd ISVHd € *
e sasnd

1INJ¥ID TOULNOD

k¥4
LVA-1INd —S3AIAIS ¢ZH/LLH/VIH J1-10313 NOWINOD

1-21



=

UITTOULNOD
431LNdINOD
YOLIOVINOD
ONILV3H
[
¥1-99 o
e
||.FI_
—I*-
4
33
HOLOVINOD|
ONIHOLVT|
o¢
= |~
- |%
M E—

S
</ | aanouL
1] é
*._.<NI
L - L - 4 -
HED v Tel| [r Tor
S I
@oLoviNoo Fu v[ e [vr |0 I
-- 1 - - —
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
“ “ v I
o e !
t t U
| |
| awv | | _ )
1 v®.___ aviay | ! | Jr— AVIY !
HOLV | | HOLV 1V3H I
™ | | W o
> | |
| L—e| | o jo——
| | ° 1
L
HOLOVINOD ! -/» X | | X _ |
ONIHOLV1 8-zr * | |
% { - ﬂu
| | H G-l
o ! " W o{(We anoo @
J I oo "
I AVZ | |
| |
o S e T
71 I ESE I 72 I RSN B ] I N G o
¢ - RSV Il FEp,
|r._ 9pel o HOLIMS “ N-_.._o.:>>m g vaf et 9
ALFAVS Ve
I = NIV¥a !
1 NIV
ane ATy AzZL
= - — LN
= ¢1l |z1 3g0ud 4 ¢ LN 390¥d m
T 1 dWaL HOH HOIH daL
N\
STVNINYIL ¥3IMOd 3SVHd € \/.\

LVA-TVNA —S3RIES ¢ZH/LLH/PLH 110313 NOWINOD

1-22



¥IATI0HINOD [~

EEmE

aNo

STVNINYIL ¥3IMOd ISVHd €
=

AV

L1INJ¥ID TO¥LNOD

[431LNdINOD —
|
— oz er
SOVIYL ONILV3H q_ -
| —=L_
He--,
_ 6-90 8-90
T} T+—T1
_ 6-zr
L1-10 |
|
u,
f s
— P |
2 22
223232
3III I |
YOLIOVINOD
ONIHOLV1 8-zZr
mm|mu AV H
ol
| L. _
2
|r N—J—I ||||||||||||||
pid
ol K=

HOLIMS

I
4 I |

AL3SVS w “

NIV3a 1

LVA-T1INd —IVIAL -S3IE3S ¢ZH/LLH/VLH J1-d103173 NOWINOD

ayvod
JOV4HILNI

cr

440-1nJ
EIE]

1-23



AFTIOULNOD/HILNAINOD

AV13Y J40-Nang r — T - -
"asn 1o} L
paiinbai 1abuoj ou s| pue ‘gg-piw ® ® 440/NO
Jaye painjoejnuew siakiy o14309|3 ON ON 1
uowwoy [|B UO PaNuUIjUOISIP —T>
sem uoijdo Aejay jjo-uing é > 379N0¥L u
“ NO ¥3mod
440
| ’ 1vaH Nang el
poume v - v YUY Y Ty
I Z A
| e e & § e G e gL
14 €l vi [ L
_.I_ﬂ N IR 7 Y/ N NAN
_ IH@s):- - -+ b _
|
HOLOVINOD
ONILVAH _ ozr \V VN 1 “ _
Sor V] ! 1 |
o AVi3d 1A &er A “ I
! 1H pIA) | | _
|
v | L _
|
[4 |
— | ! _ ayvos
25| = _ L 30V4NALNI
| |
|
| | |
A- A.v A- A.- A- AV | |
>33 s S 1vaH |
33 _ e P! !
b ¢ b ¢ 4 | | |
|
HOLOVINOD .\ol I “ _
ONIHOLV1 819 -2r | | |
® dNOD
A3 H |
ol @ H AVZ \ “ _
I _| < ® .“|_ —_
—_——— - — - = _ - -
L e __ wuwn|ﬁ|||~||||w|-<||m_7.“wuwr._~ﬁ
HOlIMS L | |
4 —l=4A Al3dvs w | :
R sasng 9D ¢ 9 = Nivaa L u_mom.__.wq___w
€ | — 3INo41) [o3u0) = >va AZTL
e 3903d 4 ._._E_._H
W_W dWaL HOIH
STIVNINY3L

|ﬂ|
aNo ﬁ (4 1 YIMOd 3ASVH €

AAM 180dXd —LVA-TINd —S3Id3S ¢¢H/LLH/VLH D113 NONINOD

1-24



*asn 1o} paiinbai 1aBuo| ou S| pue ‘ge-pilw Jajje painjoenuew
s1af1y ou3oa|g D || uo | sem uondo Aejay yo-uing

1 HITTOULNOD/HILNAINOD
on oN Sn oN
hé o) A3y o] AVIR
) ddoNung | 440-Nung

37anoyl

4 HOLIMS HOLIMS
11 LTI .

] [}
If YOLOVINOD r + YOLOVINOD
ONILYIH \ L 6-L ONILVIH
] [}
oz Lo or
o oir
] [} __
1l ] [} | 1k
— | | il
1 | t4
z b ——f—
el o— T T Y% 1 — |
== w ) +@. 1 ==
A3y C° ol v | AVIRY ) Aviay
! 1vaH Howv1 | ! HOLV1 1vaH 04
222 [ M 2% 233
S S | (e v [} < <<
> S | | < < <
p:
p 3 | L e | | | % _ | —no——] | ¢ ¢
E | | °
40LOVINOD I~ _ a | | 3 _ HOLOVINOD
ONIHOLY| |w_.N_. y 1 [} /] L ONIHOLV |
{11 L | " " SIr (I
o1 I H @ +®4 dwoo @ 1 ot
] [}
S bmv b =1k
|
| - - - — - - —+ ] 7 - - — 4+ - E._ _N.|
[T [ TS D tlly g __apder Lz _1vioae L E[]E__1IC ob-er
I --4-4-- | PRI NS S & |
=8l 9917 1o {asn4 t oums " HOLIMS tal e 190 =l
e ¢’ ALadvs | AL3AVS
= NIvya o Nvaa
ans ve
= - LINM 1IN
= le1llzall _I_l mmoE_M_ [ 380ud _M_
T N dWaL HOIH HOIH EEN
| ! ~ .
PANIVAS STVNIWYIL
¢ Yy ¥3MOd 3SVHd €
et

dAAM 180dX3d —LVA-TVNA —S3RIES ¥ILH S.ATVNOASIN 14103734 NONINOD

1-25

TVVVe




1.14 Wiring Diagrams, Main

Domestic Wiring Diagram

940 082 LL NId LD Ol
03 052 5 NId 90 0L
a3y 9¢% 8 Nid 19 0L
43y 082 8 NId 99 0L
_—— 940 08¢ ¥ NId 10 0L
940 002 9 NId 83 OL
- — — — — — - T T T — 9480 04Z L NI4 93 0L
° _
—‘ ‘
S A
8 =1 2
) \ ] “
53
8 ! & D 3y 0l 11 Nid 90 0L
&
o] = \ 2 a3y ove 71 NId 80 OL
Q %5z Lo B
25 \ - a3 00y S NId 10 0L
JBE a S
? 3%z 2\ c N
23 = z 9¥0 0€¢ €1 Nid 90 OL
‘ g & %0 0z¢ 7} Nid 80 oL
- aoa °
2] \ PEQEE = z
& - 940 008 ———————— cLESS =
v 940 082 \ 28288 &g
S 565 o3
~ 1 CE
S ~~ % =
&g & \ © 59 \¢ z 2
be 2 g ag z z
4 4 \ o] Py x ©
2k °© g °
= 2 8 oy g
3 \ 3 53 EH s
o
— | \ — pg’ 3
2 \ & =1
o © 2 oo
& 8 og \ B8
3 0 g N4
& 3 8 8 \
8 ~o8 ‘
< &
avon H a3y 00 0L Nid 80 0L
P 033 avc v Nd 90 0L
¢l ra |9
iz Q3 0%y £ N 10 0L
] il |
o
E= |
e & N 03 vy 0L Nid 1D 0L
a2 = °5
g B
S &
-5 ‘
Ny
N
} N
L -
L oor—K 03y 9% €1 Nd 1D 0L
——— 03y OCZ SIL Nid 1D OL
03 086 ——] 03 95v 2b Nid 10 0L
LHM 28 € Nd 10 OL
IIF—— mw/nso o601 WIA/NY9 OLE T Nid 10 OL
X1 09¢ L N 19 0L
X Zoog2@ogeccaag
8 Z0B68EBpEEER
o g oo
& RE38RR88e8998
o NAN@® @m0 M
= T 2or=% 0o c-namow©
= z zzzzzzzzzzzzz
S & Gaaaasaaasssia —
33 5 cesNaNggs===sg 18/LHN AL 01— LHI/>18 0ZL T Nid 69 0L ]
oo 6 coobo0000Oa00 Q3 AT O Q33 00Z L Nid 60 OL
88 e ppepepeepeReERR
- N
zz a3y 027 S Nid f OL BN ‘
Ta SESHl
= w 18012 | Nid 90 0L DIED|
88 =
o a3y 097 9 Nid T OL izl
e SN
o a3y 087 ¥ Nid ¥ OL PP |
9¥0 088 5 Nid & OL =D| |
G——M1a/No 086 —]| K=y
a3y ob¥ S Nid GF OL =N |
z Q34 057 6 Nid 90 OL oD |
2 j a3y 0% 8 Nid 2r 0L DloD|
it a3y 0zv 8 Nid 5P OL BI~D ‘
5 5 Q3 08¢ S Nid 99 OL DloDl |
g - a3y 00v S Nid 1P OL DloD| |
F|HHYIH NS 0L o 940 068 OL Nid 2f OL Pl
2 el
] x LHM 08E € Nid b OL PP | 5
died 3
S 1 —— = MA/N¥O OLE Z Nid ¥ OL D @
~ | 43LvaH NunL3Y 10 o K |
ng——— o 3 18 09€ L NId ¥I OL D o
=4 5
O B 5 — e
E— B
- o o | 8
| am (@) By | o
(:@]C:JS o 034 ¥ Nid 43 30714 0L BIID| | -
| ] 034 G Nid +0 ¥l oL 2P
T 8% = NI
£ 55 | 3908 dnaL a3 5 03y 71 Nid 20 ¥3AM4 LN3OVRay OL P ‘
g 2l=12
gogg | = o 034 L1 NId 20 ¥3AN3 LNIOVPQY OL NN
2 23 = 9
=
| HOLIS 1L = LS o LHM 1417 13MSvE oL oD |
oo i o¥0 MWIA/NED 141 134SVE OL NES
[ S
8 141 13¥Sv8 oL PI~D
—— X8 YALVIH 3S0H NNLIY 0 PP ‘
[ - ° 1HW ¥31V3H 350H NaNL3Y 110 Blop| |
| (:@Cmg — M0 ¥ NId Z0 ¥3AN4 LNIOVFQY OL DI=P| |
W )
BE, | 0w ol . )\/iHM £ Nid $0 3L OL 7?% |
Z— e MW/N¥O Z Nid 40 ¥3LT oL
E25 | LHM 2= |
43 78 L Nid %0 ¥3LIY oL D
P
‘ m—_— 4§L:J
| -HOUMS . .D w0 _
L

IYNOLLO

1-26

8050540F



FPH114/117/122 CE Wiring Diagram

3BZ80S08

318 o8t

LHIIH
NIVdQ AL3HvS
88 8 8o sdssd s B a3y 285 3 838 3 dddssa
ga o gg Qangag g a3y oL5 Qg8 Q9 agaagQ o 95 S
Do = o a 2o Zo = o0 o s 2= =s====- a3y e 9
212 32D 23zylz o 2222 222222 owoeee
22 22 22222 2 =2 2
Sr 0 g o Ro s o N zs 3 SoRUN = oM0zET
N BN U e N AINO LVA WNQ) B o R 48
mmm g8 wwmmmwu ¢ L1 ) 5853 mmmmum Mwwﬁ”mw
= 2mu9 0 O NIVHO AL3HVS B xR 582
mmm 28 858533 3 @ 098 8 888 BEEIZ2% omoes
<
034 065 3 a3 092 6
= 240 0LZ 21
; ; ; 940 292 11
—a3y a3y 95T £
02 20000 22020 2 MDD | o o2 9
VV VVVVVVV WW WW W WWWW e
AT AT A AT AT ATATATATA] e 91T 71
A DAL iy J
AR FNAAT o o ]
Q4vO8 JOVANALNI 40 ¥v3Y 0L L p u u J
N T
~ TW 1 ]vr|
~
\Q\
~ 2
5 =38
p— z s
%0 19 3 3=
N € 240 209 5 SO s 2 & 9
a3y o8s ¢ c 22
J U W € a3y oLy ~ S =2
2u0 526 P ~ A =
4 L oo oss Y S &
a3y 296 4 2
]
\ s/
\ HOLNG a3y 2011 \
[TERRT) 1HN \
// R \
p=g R
HOLON X 1y
E 3 =9 /K\
5
- 3
A B \/
ENE
318 18 oz6
g 8%
Za
e
Ar 5
= S
= a3 ozz1
05/¢/052
LNdNI ¥3MDd
ST N
1 /
= \
iy 2
2¢z | olg S
Jee a8l 5
<
o
3
LFIS
g
ful W

Nid
Nid
Nidt
Nid
Nid
Nid
Nid

Nid

5]
I
I
[
r

o
0

ar

Ed

o

or

or

[k}

]

141 13¥8vE oL

03y ov8

a3 o8

T LHM

03y
a3y oz8

a3y 018
a3 908

- 034 06L

- 034 OLL

el 1] 2] 3] 4] 5] 6] 7] 8] a]iq[11]12[13[14]i5|

oL

Lwn
HOIH

(WNOLLdO)

oz {0

H3LV3IH NHNL3H TI0|

(YNOLL4O)
H3LVIH N¥ML3Y 10|

8| 8| 4 I
=l =

zlz| ® 4

elpl 3 E
3 3
2 2
A

LiNn
HOIH

HoLms Ll

3aIS 1HOM

40
LVA TIN4

X08 ¥OLOVLNOD 01

LVA TWNa
3as 1431

1-27

%18 3lg L Nid 90 01

a3y 2¢Z S Nid ¥ Ol
a3y 09 9 Nid v Ol

£r 0L
(wNoLLdO)

[ ]

a3y OSk ¥ Nid v Ol
940 088 S NI ¢r Ol
a34 ov¥ S Nid Gr Ol
d3d 06¢ 6 Nid 90 Ol
d34 Ogv 8 Nid 2r Ol
d34 OZv 8 NId Gr Ol
d3y 3sE SL Nid 90 Ol
d34 20% S Nid Ir OL
940 06¢ 0O}

Nid 2r Ol

LHM 08¢ ¢ NIid ¥ Ol
L Nid +r oL

MIA/NMD OLE Z Nid ¥ OL
18 09

]

O—-mu/Nuo 966 ]I

J3T104LNOD

J0 93LNdNOD




Delta Wiring Diagram

DB660508 NQILdO MM Z¢

. wawna

,|T1m: /
HB9 | HPY IDJ%A

7
|
7
7
7
7 ECEEn)
7
7
7

o o o [} o o
ElEIEIEEE
C T T T
I T
]
) 7 NOILJO JVIdL
D L T
T s AT S o A O 7
o o o OGGQ&GOG&@GGOGgi 7
HOLV 1v3H HOLV'] 1V3IH 1V3IH HOLV'] YA T4 1VA WNa
FH 5 7 B 8 i ] 7 OVIML g Wof& — 7
“““““““““ 7 \ / 7 11N2dI0 ST1041LNOD
ONIGIM - INFNT T4 7 “““““ 1 YOLOVINOD
e = = = — 7 =] LYA TN
7 Q3y 07, 038 06 7 o3 08+ JOLOVLINOD
N N0 1 o ; | | HOLY T
= 7 7 | ¢ ¥0LOVINGD
HHKWH\ | | O YA TN
\\\\\\ a3 26— §OLIOVLINOO
\\\\\ | | 1v3H

¥ d4OLOVLINOO
7hag s | | v e 7¥ o oo 7 1vA Tvna
, , Sooovena “poveera : , a3 osv— HOLOVLINOD
@%W % [C) B ) /@EIETE@ %@WE : LY3H
BRSCEESY) ]

—0LL

ﬁ £ YOLOVLINOD
1vA vnd
4OLOVLNOD

a3y ast
_‘Dmm 06
34 o2l
; \_|Wn_mz o1
A8 vl

034 00

1-28



WYE Wiring Diagram

g6¢80508

X08 LNINOGHOD DL—]
ONIJIM - LN3INT 13

S T
_‘oﬁm 0¢¢ 0¢¢ 08l J

EEEEEN

000vang

®—H®

EEEESY)

T000vNa

@—w-de

SEESSY

e

!

™

11IN0410 STI04LNOO

A0v78 OIS

Z ¥OLJIVLNOD L MOLOVINOO ¢ YOLOVINOD ¥ ¥OLOVINOD

LVvA 1104 LVA 1104 LVA VNA 1VA vNa
dOLOVLINOD dOLOVLINOD dO010VLNOD d0LOVLNOD
1V¥3H HOLV HOLV 1v3H

a3y UNNS P a3y th\\/ ; a3y QNNL

34 06

— 03y 08
a3y o9
d3y IS+
Aavia vl =
1
WA/ NHD
— ~
o 3
3 3
2 B
a a
I i
|
[ZaNraNraN IVANVANVaNVNPANVaNPaN|
Hgijpl oL[6[8[2[9]S|¥[g]
AAAAIAIAIAAAIAAIAIAL

1-29



Delta 480V Non-filter Wiring Diagram

V85R80G0O8E

ONIGIM LNINT T3 LIN2dI0 STT0YLNOD

| ¥OLOVLINOD
A LYA TIN4
a3y 084 JOLOVINOD

HOLV'I

/////VV ¢ d0LOVINOD
aLL

LYA TINd
@38 261 JOLOVLINOO

LV3H

S8 086 ku 1HM 016
I
¥ dJOLOVINOD
—0LL
duifes 1VA VN3
7 m xMMMMwmoFu<ono

1V3H

@@
dNSEEESY

7 irPIZ o6
——18 2lS — 0L

(]

¢ d0LOVINOD

JOLOVLINOD

va

—Mx18 JLL J 1—’
s3] B ol e
;‘ a3 o5
a3y ofL

7 ; HWQM& jor4)

18 ol
a3y oom#

1-30



V6580508 ONIYIM ININTT3 LINDYID STOYLNOD
09/1/021 | ¥OLOVLNOD
oo 1 sz LYA 1In4
09/¢/08% izl — a3 98- YOLOVINOD
7 ATINO LYA TVNQ 7 7 IQF{J

o

ooswana

[ Y C—

BARSEEESY)

/“gmj,,@@o

qll NHM
?Ig o8y
18 ol

— 2LL

g oL

d3d 0G4

J’WWFI? omwﬂ;
d3y 0S¥

7 = 7 7 18 026 1HM 076

— — ¢ JOLOVLINOD

—— I —37= Jyp TIns
- it Oy L ¥OLOVINOD

_ _ a3y 06
i ument T L3
18 286 |5a8
ndl B 7 ¥ JOLOVLINOO

\\\Ev 1¥A ¥NQ

a3 091 JOLOVLINOO

1V3H

4\ £ JOLOVLNOD
1VA vNd

JOLOVINOO

1-31

Delta 480V With FootPrint/Filter Magic Il Wiring Diagram

a3y ozl

a3y 06
7 ; ;‘Dmm oglL M

3
o
o
<




1.15 Wiring Diagrams, Basket Lifts

Modular Basket Lift, 100—120V w-Relay Wiring Diagram

LEFT SIDE RICHT SIDE
93C 101C
BLK BLK
92C .
RESISTOR
BRN 1 RED 1
BRN 2 RED 2
125 uwF—| e | 125 uF
95C 97C

30C
com com UPPER
gl i SWITCH
Hh — T —o— 38C —H — 10—
1 T U
o9
3
— 40C
LOWER SWITCH LOWER SWITCH

|

|

N3
N3
o
W
o —
(@)
(&N

B1C 9C 10C 37C
| | | | | |
N AN AR A AN A
6 5 4 3 2 1

REFERENCES TO LEFT & RIGHT ARE
FROM THE REAR OF THE FRYER
8050555D

1-32



1.15 Wiring Diagrams, Basket Lifts (cont.)

Modular Basket Lift, 208—250V w-Relay Wiring Diagram

NOTE: Some units will have four 50ohm resistors rather than two 100ohm resistors.

—r

250hm

LEFT S

BRN 1 RED 1

125 1 F— f

IDE

~
A

(NOT
USED ON
208/220V)

93C

RIGHT SIDE

9/

101C

-

/L

}& BLK

1000hm

25ghm
BRN 2

95

COM

RED

f | —125uF
C 97

2

NO
NC

30C
COMH/ UPPER
|£| SWITCH
33P 38C —H —w—}
<H§C N%H>4/L
‘ 9C ™
17C
E s g
g g
- 40C
LOWER SWITCH _ LOWER SWITCH
61C 22C 36C 39C 10C 37C
| | | | \ \
N N N N N N
AN N AN AN N N
6 5 4 3 2 1

REFERENCES TO LEFT & RIGHT ARE

FROM THE REAR OF THE FRYER

1-33

8050888C



1.16 Wiring Diagrams, Filtration Systems

Filter Magic Il (Prior to October 98)

FOR POLISHING CYCLE
(OPTIONAL)

]

‘ +=—33C 35C— ‘

‘ (o} NO ‘
87C 88C

‘!—220—1{1—3“)—(‘
I

INSET  A—A

]

‘ e—zchz 320 — ‘

87C 88C

‘é—BEC—le35C—€‘
I

INSET B-B

dvr8¢0S08

\_V\J
W Bt N —
(@]
W
— N
(el

537 REPEAT SAME CIRCUIT ON NEXT FRYER IF NEEDED 4(])

SEE INSET A—A
FOR 50-2

33C 35C
clleo

FILTER PUMP MOTOR
ON/OFF SWITCH

1 ST. FRYER — RIGHT OF FILTER

1c Fod N
= TO SEPERATE
G POWER SUPPLY
100V, 120V, = FOR (NON—DIRECT)
UNITS
— 14c —| 220V,230v,— 12¢ ——H
OR 24ovl_
¢ n—
1| M> 24V
RESISTOR
360 47@/\
18C
460 44c
L1
43¢ HEAT LIGHT -~
17C
—\7 A
24C
L p e 1]
PUMP
RELAY
FILTER PAN
HEATER
21C 1 3 B

220 I

PuMP |
HEATER

1 ST. FRYER — LEFT OF FILTER

/

—— Yo' —Clle 350

FILTER PUMP MOTOR
ON/OFF SWITCH

?7 REPEAT SAME CIRCUIT ON NEXT FRYER IF NEEDED 4(?

SEE INSET B-B
FOR 50-2

1-34

Eliminated on Filter Magic
Il systems manufactured
after 10/98



Filter Magic Il (October 98 and later)

32050508

1-35

¥3AY4 SVO
SEIREE]
INIOVray
0oL
al el (e
6
g 8
A wm d40 01z
9 9
S S
: : iz
¢ ¢ <s
z z v
L g — HM 06z —=<(¢
—J——- N9 oz—<z
—- 18 ¢ —< L
Y3AYS OI¥LOT T3 B 8 =<
SEVNSE| [ ®
1IN3OVravy
oL
o O 6 9
g
vt £O NIg
gl é——1—IN ‘
., 0 Hm e dNNd NOwd
L N — 518 <8 &—{3dVL ¥31V3H
4 T — w0 —-<¢
¢ . 40 01z~ J*)\J — 18 -<9
z z HO D127 =~ L— d0 IIAm
) f _| — — 18 <
H— s i
___\ownz] —NH9 IIAN
RINTREREVAN D) AVI3Y g = ! NINHOISNY YL
NOILJO 103dId —NON
6 £0 7] o 2] 18 252 JOVLI0A 3N
g
. L 18 0zz — 18 95z /
9 18 oL
S MW s
¥ HW 06
Jounos N — Hi—>¢
Y¥IMOd 9 — N¥o—>7
WX a5 N




Footprint Ill, Early Configuration.

0®Q NOTE: USE TERMINALS 7 AND 8 FOR 24V OUTPUT.
gggz_;—j USE TERMINALS 11 AND 12 FOR 12V OUTPUT.
sc— ) /1 4k TOPIN7 HOSE
RED A N T Lt HEATER
526 TOPING —~——]
|_ 11c
RED 4 VOLTS | COM|LINE
;y\_/\_/\_ 9c—] - \—| 100 1 4
120 1 6
@ O 208 1] 2
_ @O 6 20 | 1] 4
RED F-@ o) Q_I 230 1] 5
4 Qo— 1 20 | 1] 6
43—
= == 92c  ToPIN4 —e—BLAGK o
~ e ’t:E 5 B— ToPNG WHITE HEATER
- TOPIN1 —=—BLACK LINE
ac N || HEATER
U TOPIN3 —e—WHIE | (OPTIONAL)
r 41C
30c —
T, _
260 TO PUMP
MOTOR
13¢ 8050538H
FILTER WIRING DIAGRAM
NON-REVERSING PUMP
Footprint Ill, Late Configuration
108C
11C /]
TOPN1 =———  uupe
HEATER 6)
TOPIN3 ~+—i|
@06
ToPN7 =—1  PUMP
SOLENOID N
RED TOPINg =+——— .

RED —\ A
T 10c
12C NA 27C
= N1
N_r]

L13 1
— n
@ 32¢ "
O asc — 51C
O LIN 52C 14C @ 1
B4 20 == 92C Q
&) — I 62C Q@ ®
< N = 71
o g = o
L] =0
8C = I
|/ 41C w —
30C 26C
[ TO PUMP
13C MOTOR
FILTER BOX WIRING DIAGRAM — 8050902C

1-36



H14/H17/H22 SERIES ELECTRIC FRYERS
CHAPTER 2: PARTS LIST

2.1 Accessories

ITEM PART # COMPONENT

f—

803-0209 Brush, FV/DV Frypot

803-0046 Cup, Measuring, Plastic, #1040
803-0197 Fryer Friend 27-inch (Clean-out Rod)
803-0099 Basket, Full-vat

803-0271 Basket, Dual-vat

803-0113 Sediment Tray, Full-vat

803-0122 Sediment Tray, Dual-vat, Left
803-0123 Sediment Tray, Dual-vat, Right
803-0106 Rack, Electric Dual-Vat Basket Support
803-0132 Rack, H50 Full-Vat With Probe Guard Basket
803-0002 Carton, Filter Powder

803-0170 Filter Pack— 100 Sheets

806-3068 Cover, Full Vat Frypot

806-3071 Cover, Dual Vat Frypot

¥ ¥ KON ¥ kDN B W

*

* Not illustrated.



2.2 Basket Lift Assemblies and Component Parts

{M:Dﬂzg@ QQ

T =
4| o
0)

o
. A
\° /
=T
L
S
.

Jamal

r @) U 4
[ Ny |
] |
U L
0 A e e % |
D \\ 4
/| O - o Ne P

O
of
Ik

2-2




ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
Common Components
1 813-0035 Bushing, Bronze, .640-inch ID
2 901-8499 Chassis, Modular Basket Lift, Left
3 902-8499 Chassis, Modular Basket Lift, Right
4 807-0158 Connector, 6-Pin Female, Panel Mount
5 900-5529 Gusset, Modular Basket Lift Motor
6 812-0442 Insulation, Microswitch
7 807-2572 Microswitch
8 806-5964SP Motor Assembly, Modular Basket Lift
9 200-2942 Mount, MBL (for old mount w/6-pin plug use 900-7655)
10 809-0082 Ring, Retaining — Truarc
11 810-1012 Rod, Modular Basket Lift
* 823-2704 Left Basket Lift Arm
* 823-2705 Right Basket Lift Arm
12 807-2133 Capacitor, 12.5 pFarad, 250VAC Motor
Resistors
13 807-1683 Relay, 12V (All Basket Lifts w/Relays)
14 806-9185 Resistor Assembly, Modular Basket Lift (used in 806-8532SP)
15 806-8530 Resistor Assembly, Modular Basket Lift (used in 806-8531SP)
16 Resistor Assembly, Modular Basket Lift (see NOTE below)
106-2770 200-220V (used in 806-8086SP and 806-8685SP)
106-2771 230-250V (used in 806-8087SP and 806-8686SP)
Wire Assemblies
WIR00482 For 106-1807SP (for 6-pin MBL assembly 806-8531SP, use WIR0073SP)
WIR0292 For 806-8532SP
WIR0166 For 806-8086SP & 806-8087SP
806-8555SP For 6-pin assemblies 806-8685SP & 806-8686SP
106-1804SP For 12-pin assemblies 106-1809SP & 106-1810SP
Complete Assemblies
106-1807SP 100/120V w/o Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8531SP)
106-1808SP 100/120V w/Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8532SP
106-1809SP 200/208/220V w/o Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8685SP
106-1805SP 200/208/220V w/Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8086SP
106-1810SP 230/240/250V w/o Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8686SP
106-1806SP 230/240/250V w/Relay (for 6-pin assembly, use 806-8087SP

* Not illustrated.

NOTE: Item 16 replaces all previous resistors and resistor assemblies used in 200-250V modular
basket lifts.




2.3 Cabinet Assemblies and Component Parts

2.3.1 H114/117/122 Cabinet Assembly, Single FootPrint and Non-Filter

e

2-4




ITEM PART # COMPONENT
1 806-4910SP | Rail Assembly, Single FootPrint
* 200-0129 Rail, Top Front Single Common Electric N/F
2 806-4897SP | Base, Single FootPrint
* 806-7003SP | Base Assembly, Single Common Electric, N/F
3 900-4393SP | Brace, Top, Single FootPrint
4 900-4391SP | Brace, Cabinet Front
* 900-2733 Brace, Contactor Box, Front, N/F
* 900-2734 Brace, Support Contactor Box, Common Electric, N/F
* 200-0130 Brace, Rear Horizontal, Common Electric, N/F
* 201-0137 Upright- rear enclosure, Common Electric, N/F
* 202-0137 Upright- rear enclosure, Common Electric, N/F
5 Side, Cabinet — Left Side
911-9314 Stainless Steel
901-9314 Enameled Steel
6 Side, Cabinet — Right Side
912-9314 Stainless Steel
902-9314 Enameled Steel
* 910-2456SP | Cabinet Side, Common Electric N/F
7 900-1621 Plate, Rail Mount
8 910-2912 Back, Upper Cabinet, Single FootPrint
* 900-5204 Back, Cabinet, 22kW Single FP
* 900-4412 Bracket, Component, 22kW Single FP
* 900-2717SP | Back, Upper Cabinet, Common Electric, N/F
* 900-5141 Back, Center Cabinet, MH114
* 900-8449 Back, Lower Cabinet with U-shaped Cutout
* 200-4581 Back, Lower Cabinet without U-shaped Cutout
* 910-7925 Leg, Cabinet, Front Filter
* 900-9585 Heat Shield, Wire, Common Electric
* 826-1374 Screw, #10-1/2 Hex Head (Pkg. of 25)
* 826-1389 Screw, ¥4-20 x ¥ Hex Head (Pkg. of 10)
* 826-1334 Bolt, 14-20 X 1 ¥4 Hex Head (Pkg. of 5)
* 826-1368 Nut, Flange "4-20 Serrated (Pkg. of 10)
* 809-0070 Nut, Hex % x 20 SS
* 809-0191 Washer, Lock, Y4-inch

* Not illustrated.




2.3.2 H114/117/122 Cabinet Assembly, Battered Option—Filter Ready

olelo

14

: G>/’ ol of| 0
I ——— | : OQ ‘IL@
.'i [
: g. n
@
(o) /

ITEM PART # COMPONENT
1 806-4897 Base, Single FP
2 806-5317 Filter Rail Assembly, Single FP
3 809-0361 Screw, 8 x 2 Hex
4 809-0412 Screw, #10-% Hex
5 900-1786 Motor Mount, Cantilever Bracket
6 900-4391 Brace, Cabinet Front
7 900-4551 Motor Mount, Single FootPrint
8 900-4813 Brace, Cabinet Top Single
9 900-7448 Back, Top, FPH 50
10 901-1405 Gusset, Cabinet FP-TCF Left
11 902-1405 Gusset, Cabinet FP-TCF Right
12 910-8673 Leg, Front Filter w/Swivel Caster
13 Side, Cabinet, Left
911-9324 Side, Stainless Steel
901-9324 Side, Cold Rolled Steel
14 Side, Cabinet, Right
912-9324 Side, Stainless Steel
902-9324 Side, Cold Rolled Steel
* 910-0889 Cover, 4” x 4” S/S (for enameled steel, use 900-0889)
* 910-0890 Cover, 4” x 6” S/S (for enameled steel, use 900-0890)
* 809-0359 Screw, #8 x ¥4 Hex Washer Head

* Not illustrated.




2.3.3 Filter Magic Under-Counter Cabinetry (after 8/2000)

See Detail

e 9

g

|

oam|ul

PART # COMPONENT

201-0483 | Side, Cabinet U/C Enameled — Left
202-0483 | Side, Cabinet U/C Enameled — Right
211-0483 | Side, Cabinet U/C Stainless Steel — Left
212-0483 | Side, Cabinet U/C Stainless Steel — Right
806-8059 | Leg Pad Assembly
806-8062SP | Filter Rail Assembly, Common Electric FM
806-8935SP | Base Assembly, FM 3-Piece
826-1362 | Nut, % - 20 Hex (Pkg. of 10)
826-1389 | Screw, Hex Head %4 -20 x % (Pkg. of 10)
809-0191 | Washer, % Lock
826-1374 | Screw, #10- 2 Hex Head (Pkg. of 25)
10 809-0429 | Bolt, 4 -20x 2
11 810-0665 | Nut, Leveling
12 823-2827 | Mount (Weld Assembly), Common Electric Single FP
13 900-4391 | Brace, Cabinet Front
14 900-4785 | Brace, Cabinet — Top and Center
15 900-8582 | Mount, Motor Single FP Common Electric
16 900-8591 | Bracket, Mount Common Electric Single FP
17 910-8659 | Leg, Cabinet Front Common Electric Single FP

o]
-
O 0 J LB W % %N —

* Not illustrated.



2.3.4 FootPrint lll, Filter Magic Il and Non-Filter Options

| Detail B ﬂ
T | B :/_‘- T | iL,j‘F‘;—‘TE‘ ‘F;J‘L:.: B
L]
30
See Detail A
Detail A
ITEM PART # COMPONENT

200-0076  Divider, Cabinet, Common Electric

200-0084  Brace, Rear Horizontal, 2 Battery (Quad and Double)

200-0085  Brace, Rear Horizontal, 3 Battery (Triple)

200-0091  Rail, Top- Quad Cabinet

200-0072  Rail, Top- Triple Cabinet
200-0081SP Rail, Top- Double Cabinet

200-0092  Support, Rear, Common Electric

200-0126  Brace, Rear Support

200-0138  Door Post, Common Electric

201-0093  Enclosure, Rear Upright with Hole (Quad Only)

201-0137  Upright, Rear Enclosure, Common Electric

202-0093  Enclosure, Rear Upright with Hole (Quad Only)

202-0137  Upright, Rear Enclosure, Common Electric
806-7005SP  Base, Filter Assembly, Common Electric- Quad
806-6513SP  Base, Filter Assembly, Common Electric- Triple
806-6511SP Base, Filter Assembly, Common Electric- Double
806-6997SP Base Assembly, Common Electric N/F- Double
806-6999SP Base Assembly, Common Electric N/F- Triple
806-7001SP Base Assembly, Common Electric N/F- Quad
12 826-1376  Nut, 10-32 (Pkg. of 10)
13 826-1374  Screw, #10 '-Inch (Pkg. of 25)

*¥ % % ¥ ¥ S S0 00JU R % %W N

Continued on following page.




ITEM PART # COMPONENT

14 809-0413  Spacer, Door Post (Quad and Triple Only)

15 809-0422  Screw, Shoulder- 10-32 x .40

16 809-0538  Bolt, Shoulder- ¥4-20 x 3/8

17 823-2290  Front Bridge Support, Left

18 823-2291  Front Bridge Support, Right

19 900-1957  Lock Filter

20 900-1959  Bracket, Mounting, Filter Lock

21 900-2463  Post, Center Door, Common Electric

22 900-2464SP Brace, Lower, Front Horizontal, Common Electric

23 900-2514  Bridge, Common Electric

24 900-2653  Plate, Swivel, Common Electric

25 900-2718  Brace, Contactor, Front, Common Electric w/Filter-Quad

* 200-0078  Brace, Contactor, Front, Common Electric [(w/Filter-Triple), N/F- Quad)]
* 200-0075  Support, Contactor, Front, Common Electric N/F

26 900-2720  Brace, Contactor, Rear, Common Electric-Quad

* 200-0077  Brace, Contactor, Rear, Common Electric [(w/Filter-Triple), N/F- Quad)]
* 200-0074  Support, Contactor, Rear, Common Electric N/F

27 900-2861SP  Support, Bottom, Common Electric

28 900-5988  Support, Rear, Bridge Filter, Common Electric

29 901-1810  Gusset, Cabinet, Left

* 902-1810  Gusset, Cabinet, Right

30 901-1948  Channel, Side Support

31 910-2456SP Side, Cabinet — Stainless Steel, Common Electric

* 900-2456SP  Side, Cabinet — Enameled Steel, Common Electric

* 901-2843SP Side, FM Common Electric w/Cut-out Left Cabinet, Enameled Steel
* 902-2843SP  Side, FM Common Electric w/Cut-out Right Cabinet, Enameled Steel
* 911-2843SP Side, FM Common Electric w/Cut-out Left Cabinet, Stainless Steel
* 912-2843SP  Side, FM Common Electric w/Cut-out Right Cabinet, Stainless Steel
* 900-8451  Back, Lower Triple
* 900-8450  Back, Lower Double
* 900-5145  Back, Center Triple
* 900-5143  Back, Center Double
* 900-9635  Back, Upper Triple
* 900-9637  Back, Upper Double

32 900-9585  Heat Shield, Wire, Common Electric

* Not illustrated.




2.3.5 Common Electric Filter Magic Unitary Cabinetry (after 8/2000)

2-10




ITEM PART # COMPONENT
1 106-0215 Base Assembly, Quad—FM Common Electric (1F24)
* 106-0217 Base Assembly, Quad—FM Common Electric (31F2)
* 106-0218 Base Assembly, Quad—FM Common Electric (531F)
* 106-0220 Base Assembly, Quad—FM Common Electric (F246)
* 106-0214 Base Assembly, Triple—FM Common Electric (1F2)
* 106-0216 Base Assembly, Triple—FM Common Electric (31F)
* 106-0219 Base Assembly, Triple—FM Common Electric (F24)
* 106-0221 Base Assembly, Double—FM Common Electric (F2)
* 106-0222 Base Assembly, Double—FM Common Electric (1F)
2 200-0020 Shield, Filter Magic Pan CE
3 200-0074 Support, Rear Contactor Box
4 200-0075 Support, Front Contactor Box
5 200-0076 Divider, Cabinet Common Electric
6 200-0077 Brace, Rear Contactor Box
7 200-0078 Brace, Front Contactor Box Common Electric
8 200-0091 Brace (Rail), Top Quad Common Electric
* 200-0072 Brace (Rail), Top Triple Common Electric
* 200-0081SP | Brace (Rail), Top Double Common Electric
9 200-0092 Support, Rear Common Electric
10 200-0126 Brace, Rear Support
11 200-0138 Doorpost, Common Electric
12 200-0343 Brace, Rear Horizontal-Quad Common Electric
* 200-0085 Brace, Rear Horizontal-Triple Common Electric
* 200-0084 Brace, Rear Horizontal-Double Common Electric
13 201-0137 Upright, Rear Enclosure, Left, Common Electric
14 202-0137 Upright, Rear Enclosure, Right, Common Electric
15 806-8062SP | Filter Rail Assembly, Common Electric FM
16 826-1362 Nut, % - 20 Hex (Pkg. of 10)
17 809-0191 Washer, % Lock
18 826-1374 Screw, #10 - /2 Hex (Pkg. of 25)
19 809-0429 Bolt, %4 -20x 2
20 826-1379 Screw, #10 x Y4 Phillips (Pkg. of 10)
21 810-0665 Leveling Nut
22 900-2861SP | Support, Bottom Common Electric
23 900-4391SP | Brace, Cabinet Front
24 900-8582 Mount, Motor- Single FP Common Electric
25 910-2456SP | Side, Cabinet—Stainless Steel Common Electric
* 900-2456SP | Side, Cabinet—Cold Rolled Steel Common Electric
26 826-1389 Screw, Hex Head— 74-20 x %4 (Pkg. of 10)
27 823-2827 Mount (Weld Assembly) Common Electric Single FP
28 900-8591 Bracket, Mount — Common Electric Single FP

* Not illustrated.

2-11




iated Hardware

2.4 Casters, Legs and Assoc




ITEM | PART # COMPONENT

1 810-0005 | Caster, Rigid

2 810-0006 | Caster, Swivel-Rokite

3 810-0327 | Caster, Adjustable, Without Brake

4 810-1565 | Caster, Stud, Single FP 3-inch, With Lock

* 823-2844 | Caster, With Brake — Single FP Electric

5 810-0944 | Caster, Adjustable 3-inch With Brake

6 810-0356 | Caster, 5-inch Wheel Without Brake

7 810-0357 | Caster, 5-inch Wheel With Brake

8 810-0651 | Caster w/Brake —FootPrint II

9 810-1239 | Caster, 8.5-inch Swivel w/Brake (for Cracker Barrel units, use 810-2737)
10 810-1242 | Caster, 8.5-inch Rigid

11 810-1367 | Caster, Adjustable 3-inch w/o Brake

12 810-1494 | Caster, 8.5-inch Swivel w/o Brake (for Cracker Barrel units, use 810-2738)
13 810-1365 | Caster, Adjustable 3-inch w/Brake

14 810-0378 | Caster, Stationary Rigid, 5-inch Wheel

15 826-0900 | Chain Restraint Kit (for use on fryers w/casters)

16 806-3811 | Leg, Package (4 per set)

17 810-0007 | Leg, Adjustable (For 1 Y4-inch square tubing)

18 826-1234 | Leg, Adjustable, 8.5-inch (with hardware)

19 810-1414 | Insert, Square Leg, Baby FootPrint

* 910-7925 | Leg ,Single FootPrint w/Caster Front Filter

* 910-1601 | Leg, Square, Filter Cabinet Front

* 910-8659 | Leg, Cabinet Front— Common Electric Single FootPrint
20 900-2941 | Strap, Anchor—Common Electric

* 900-1835 | Strap, Anchor—Single Fryers with Legs

* Not illustrated.

2-13




2.5 Component Box Assemblies and Associated Hardware

LBHBEEBBS

ITEM

O© oo ~NO *

10

PART # COMPONENT

810-1164 | Terminal Block Wire Assembly

806-8244 | Component Box/Stud Assembly
Transformer, 12VAC

807-2191 208-240 V

807-0979 208-240V

807-2192 100-120V

807-0855 120V, 20VA
Transformer, 24VAC

807-0680 208-240 V (without fuse)

807-2180 208-240 V (with fuse)

807-2181 100-120V, 62VA (with wires)

807-0800 120V, 50VA (without wires)

807-1999 | 12/24 VAC Transformer, 208/220/230/240, 20/50 VA (Single FootPrint)
Interface Board

806-6336 Standard Models

806-3850 HE EF Models w/Rear Probe

806-6347 Solid State (Triac) Models

106-2982 Fast Computer

807-3932 | Relay, Heat/Latch 12VDC SPDT 12A

807-1084 | Bushing

806-6854SP | Wiring Assembly, Transformer
806-7179SP | Sound Device
826-1337 | Terminal Tab (Pkg. of 5)
806-2071 | Cable Assembly, Computer/Interface Board

* Not illustrated.

2-14




2.6 Control Panel Assemblies, Doors, and Related Components

2.6.1 Control Panel Assemblies, Top Caps, and Associated Components

ITEM | PART # COMPONENT
1 Control Panel Assembly
806-7171SP Single Fryer
806-7172SP Two-Fryer Battery
806-7173SP Three-Fryer Battery
806-7174SP Four-Fryer Battery
106-2171SP Five-Fryer Battery
106-2324SP Applebee’s Fryer with Dump Station on Left
106-2325SP Applebee’s Fryer with Dump Station on Right
2 823-2307 | Control Panel Bezel, with Slot
3 823-0768 | Control Panel Bezel, without Slots (for Digital and Analog Controllers)
4 Topcap
106-3034SP Single Non-Filter
824-0409 Single FootPrint (requires Item 9 also)
106-3033SP Double
106-3035SP Triple
106-3036SP Quad Common Electric
824-1037 5-Battery (requires Item 9 also)
824-1047 Applebee’s Fryer with Dump Station on Left (requires Item 9 also)
824-1048 Applebee’s Fryer with Dump Station on Right (requires Item 9 also)
5 Tilt Housing
824-0791 Single
824-0789 Double
824-0798 Triple
824-0799 Quad
824-0852 5-Battery
6 Basket Hanger, Aluminum (No longer available, use Item 7)
7 810-1403 | Basket Hanger, Wire
8 809-0171 | Screw, Basket Hanger
9 826-1351 | Cage Nut (Pkg. of 10) (receives Basket Hanger Screw)
10 823-1885 | Top Connecting Strip

2-15




2.6.2 Door Assembly Components

R

O

il

ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
806-6545SP | Door Assembly, Universal
1 809-0266 | Screw, #10- Y2-inch
2 824-0137SP | Panel, Door
3 806-4487SP | Door Pin Assembly
* 809-0193 | Washer, Flat “-Inch Nylon (Door Pin Bushing)
4 826-1343 | Spring, Door Hinge (Pkg. of 10)
5 900-2485 | Liner, Door
6 810-1422 | Handle, Wireform, Door
7 810-1105 | Magnet, Door
8 810-1508 | Hinge, Universal Door

* Not illustrated.




2.7 Controller Assemblies

ITEM | PART # COMPONENT
1 Computer Magic II1
106-1193 Full-vat (CE)
106-1194 Dual-vat (CE)
806-7158 Full-vat (Domestic)
806-7159 Dual-vat (Domestic)
806-7162 Full-vat (Triac/Solid-State)
806-7163 Dual-vat (Triac/Solid-State)
2 Analog Controller
806-7422 Full-vat
806-7423 Dual-vat
3 Basket Lift Timer

106-2090SP Full-vat (CE)
106-2091SP Dual-vat (CE)
106-2088SP Full-vat (Domestic)
106-2076SP Dual-vat (Domestic)

4 Digital Controller
106-1507 Full-vat (CE)
106-1508 Dual-vat (CE)
106-1503 Full-vat (Domestic)
106-1952 Dual-vat (Domestic)




2.8 Electrical Components

2.8.1 Contactor Box Components, Mercury Contactor

2-18



ITEM PART # COMPONENT
1 900-5445 | Front Cover, Contactor Box
2 900-5446 | Top Cover, Contactor Box
3 807-0922 | Holder, Buss Fuse
* 807-2278 | Fuse, 20 Amp
* 807-2279 | Fuse, 15 Amp
* 807-0501 | Fuse Block 3-Pole Buss (22kW)
* 807-2240 | Fuse 60 Amp (22kW)
* 807-2865 | Block Support, Fuse (22kW)
4 816-0217 | Paper, Insulating Terminal Block (CE)
5 810-1164 | Terminal Block
6 807-1973 | Terminal Post
7 C1 Wiring Assembly
806-7198SP | For Dual-vat Applications
806-7199SP | For Full-vat Applications
8 807-2464 | Power Block, Delta
* 807-2465 | Power Block, WYE
9 810-1202 | Contactor, 3-Pole 600V 40 Amp
10 C2 Wiring Assembly
806-7191SP | Dual- and Full-vat
11 807-1071 | Contactor, Mercury 24 VAC 30 Amp
* 807-0884 | Contactor, Mercury 24 VAC 50 Amp (See NOTE)
12 806-7183SP | Wire Assembly, Left, Dual-vat
* 806-7186SP | Wire Assembly, Left, Full-vat
* 807-2136 | Connector, 6-Pin Female
* 807-2135 | Connector, 6-Pin Male
13 806-7185SP | Wire Assembly, Right (Full- and Dual-vat)
* 807-2138 | Connector, 9-Pin Female
* 807-2137 | Connector, 9-Pin Male
14 807-0070 | Terminal, Ground Lug
15 900-5447 | Back Cover, Contactor Box
16 900-5782 | Bracket, Connector Common Electric
17 900-5444 | Box, Contactor Common Electric

* Not illustrated.

NOTE: For H22 Models using 208-240V, but not 480V.




2.8.2 Contactor Box Components, Solid State Relays (Triac)

oo (Cl1 ooo ooo C2 ooo noo C3 o000 @
MT1 qu MT1 GQz a3

MT1 G — .312+.030
l1 21 |3 Ils zz2 |7 |o z3 11 O T Triac
|2 |« le |8 | 10 12 | s
== o[EZle rrymaster [ELle e s
—  ece  o[[DiJo ece _ ps (© 1989,90
SIGNAL o[DZ]e
o = . oo

O MADE IN Us.A. \ -
D=]e + eee Circuit Board
9 o[Dile c4’|:" EeTRE]e D

Triac board for fryers with serial
numbers of 9809XX0000 and lower
(XX is the series code).

2-20



ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
1 806-7185SP | Wire Assembly, HV Right Contactor
* 806-7184SP | Wire Assembly, HV Right FV H22 Contactor
2 806-7186SP | Wire Assembly, HV Left FV Contactor
* 806-7188SP | Wire Assembly, HV Left FV H22 Contactor
* 806-7183SP | Wire Assembly, HV Left DV Contactor
3 806-7191 | C2 Wire Assembly, Common Electric
4 806-7198 | C1 Wire Assembly, Dual-vat Common Electric
* 806-7199 | C1 Wire Assembly, Full-vat Common Electric
5 806-8589 | Front Assembly, Fuse Contactor Box Common Electric
6 806-8673 | Heat Sink Assembly, Full-vat Solid State Relay
* 806-8674 | Heat Sink Assembly, Dual-vat Solid State Relay
* 826-1562 | Kit, 40A 280V Relay w/Heat Sink Compound
7 806-0070 | Terminal, Ground Lug
8 807-0501 | Fuse Block, Buss #2968 3-Pole
9 807-0922 | Holder, Buss Fuse HPS
10 807-2240 | Fuse, Buss 60 Amp 300 VAC
11 807-2278 | Fuse, 20 Amp
12 807-2464 | Power Block, Delta Common Electric
* 807-2465 | Power Block, WYE Common Electric
* 806-9124 | Filter Assembly (WYE Solid-State/Triac Contactor Box Only)
13 810-0743 | Button, Plug %-inch
14 810-1164 | Terminal Block, 1 PLC Screwless
* 807-0064 | Transformer-150VA, 480V Applications, w/o Basket Lift
* 807-0331 | Transformer-250VA, 480V Applications, w/Basket Lift
15 810-1202 | Contactor, 3-Pole 600V 40 Amp
16 816-0217 | Paper, Insulating Terminal Block CE
17 900-2519 | Hinge, Control Box Common Electric
18 900-2752 | Plate, Cordset Common Electric
19 900-5782 | Bracket, Connector Common Electric Box
20 900-5784 | Box, Contactor Common Electric
21 900-5785 | Rear, Triac Contactor Box Common Electric
22 900-5786 | Rail, 2-Contactor Common Electric
23 900-5797 | Support, Fuse Block Common Electric
24 900-5895 | Top, Triac Contactor Box Common Electric
25 900-8239 | Rear, Split Triac Contactor Box
26 806-5072 | Triac Board Assembly (2 required for Dual-vat Applications)
* 812-1283 | Heat Sink, Triac Board
27 807-1276 | Triac 600/40A TO-218
* 815-0554 | Heat Sink Compound (required for installing Triac Board to Heat Sink)
28 807-1337 | Standoff, Triac Board

* Not illustrated.

2-21




2.8.3 Elements and Related Components

el 1]

rhﬂbﬂ
A

[ ell[=

2-22




ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
1 826-1339 | Bushing, .375 Split (Pkg. of 10)
2 809-0567 | Ty-Wrap, Metal
3 Heating Element
807-2639 208V 7 kW
807-2640 208V 8.5 kW
807-2641 220V 8.5 kW
807-2642 230V 7 kW
807-2643 230V 8.5 kW
807-2644 240V 7 kW
807-2645 240V 8.5 kW/ 220V 7 kW
807-2646 200V 8.5 kW
807-2647 380V 7 kW
807-2648 380V 8.5 kW
807-2649 440V 7 kW
807-2650 440V 8.5 kW
807-2651 480V 7 kW
807-2652 480V 8.5 kW
807-2653 400V 8.5 kW
807-3171 220V 11 kW
807-3172 230V 11 kW
807-3173 240V 11 kW
807-3174 200V 11 kW
807-3175 380V 11 kW
807-3176 440V 11 kW
807-3177 480V 11 kW
807-3178 400V 11 kW
807-3237 208V 11 kW
* Heating Element Assemblies
806-3141SP 208V, 14kW Full-vat
806-3142SP 240V 7kW Dual-vat
806-8474SP 240V 14 kW Full-vat
806-7887SP 230V H22, Dual-vat
806-8497SP 440V H14/17, Full-vat
806-8677SP In-N-Out 208V 22kW
4 807-2478 | Temperature Probe
5 816-0480 | Dome Plug, .375 OD. (Full-vat Only)
6 809-0518 | Screw #8 32 x 3/8-inch
7 910-2042 | Clamp, Element
8 910-3681 | Element Support, Full-vat
* 910-5214 | Element Support, Dual-vat
9 910-5022 | Bracket, Temperature Probe
10 910-5213 | Clamp, H14/H17 Element
11 106-0003SP | Tilt Plate Assembly, Full-vat
* 106-0004SP | Tilt Plate Assembly, Dual-vat
12 106-0573SP | Spring Slot Bracket Assembly, Right
13 106-0572SP | Spring Slot Bracket Assembly, Left
* 810-0297 | Spring, Element (14 and 17kW only)

Continued on following page.

2-23




ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
* 810-1546 | Spring, Element (22kW only)
Tilt Plate Assembly, Individual Components
14 826-1330 Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 (Pkg. of 25)
15 826-1376 Nut, 10-32 (Pkg. of 10)
16 810-0035 Hinge, Stainless Steel Split—14-Inch
17 901-8509 Bracket, Element Support, Left
18 902-8509 Bracket, Element Support, Right
19 910-9640 Plate, Tilt, Full-vat (1 Required)
19 910-9641 Plate, Tilt, Dual-vat (2 Required)

* Not illustrated.

2-24




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2-25



2.9 Filter Base/Pan Assemblies

2.9.1 Filter Base Assemblies and Components, FootPrint

] OO S o
O E
o o
o | | o
o o
o o °
.
(-] 1
® o . . P
o ° 8
0.
° o
o o o o
o o o o
-y (2

%II

o o

r

©

oo |lo

2-26




ITEM | PARTH# COMPONENT

806-8648SP | Filter Base Assembly, FootPrint III (After 8/97)
806-5985SP | Filter Base Assembly, FootPrint III w/Casters (Before 8/97)

810-0180 | Handle, Filter Base Assembly

826-1360 | Screw, #10-24 x 5/16 [Pkg. of 25 (to attach P/N 810-0180)]

901-8542 | Filter Base, Left Side

902-8542 | Filter Base, Right Side

823-2289 | Filter Pan Support

900-5396 | Motor Support

826-1374 | Screw, #10-1/2 Hex Head (Pkg. of 25)

900-5477 | Cover, Motor (August 1997 and later)

824-0558 | Cover, Motor (Prior to August 1997)

900-1949 | Standoff, Filter Wiring Box

810-1423 | Hose, Oil Return

823-2638 | Bracket, Oil Return Hose

RO % % %O\ W %=

* Not illustrated.

NOTE: Item 1 (P/N 810-0180 Handle, Filter Base Assembly) is available as a replacement for
damaged handles on base assemblies manufactured from 8/97 to 8/99. If damaged filter bases need
replacement, they must be replaced with P/N 901-8542 and 902-8542, which include handles.
Filter bases with replaceable handles are no longer available.

2-27




2.9.2 Filter Pan Assemblies, Single FootPrint and FootPrint Il

Iﬂ:llﬂllﬂllgﬂ:ﬂlll
ANNNNN

II IIII
ﬂ ﬂllll
Illﬂllﬂlll
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
lu""”ﬂ"n'u

2-28




ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
Filter Pan Assembly, Single FootPrint [See Section 2.9.3 Filter Magic II
1 806-9546SP | (Before 2/99)] for filter screen, crumb screen and other inner-pan
components)
* 823-2828 | Filter Pan
2 806-9547SP | Cover Assembly, Filter Pan
* 809-0045 | Nut, 10-32
* 809-0117 | Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 SS
* 809-0185 | Washer, Flat #10
* 910-1816 | Handle, Filter Pan, Single FootPrint
3 826-1360 | Screw, 10-24 x 5/16 (Pkg. of 25)
4 810-0005 | Caster, Rigid
5 810-0006 | Caster, Swivel
6 826-1376 | Nut, 10-32 (Pkg. of 10)
7 810-0180 | Handle, Door
8 813-0411 | Plug, Pipe-1/8 Internal Hex
9 806-5618SP | Filter Pan Assembly, FootPrint II1
10 810-1388 | Tube, Check Valve
11 810-0948 | Ball, Check Valve
12 810-0946 | Spring, Check Valve
13 809-0422 | Screw, Shoulder 10-32 x 7/16
14 900-5448 | Strain Plate, Check Valve
15 816-0181 | O-Ring, Check Valve
16 823-1979SP | Filter Pan
17 810-1387 | Retainer, Check Valve
18 900-8819 | Screen, Filter
19 810-1405 | Hold-down Ring
20 823-2027 | Cover, Filter Pan
21 824-0430 | Screen, Crumb
* 826-1490 | Kit, Filter Pan Check Valve Service (Items 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, and 17)

* Not illustrated.

2-29




2.9.3 Filter Pan Assemblies, Filter Magic Il (Before 2/99)

Contact Block Assembly
(Not shown to scale.)

Fitting on outside
bottom of inner pan.

2-30




ITEM PART # COMPONENT
806-7411SP [Outer Pan Assembly (Includes Items 1-22)
1 823-1360SP Outer Pan
2 823-2332 Base, Filter Pan Assembly
3 806-9471 Channel, Caster Mounting
4 900-2805 Channel, Caster Lift Base
5 810-0006 Caster, Swivel
6 810-0005 Caster, Rigid
7 826-1376 Nut, 10-32 Hex Keps (Pkg. of 10)
8 824-0291 Cover, Suction Tube
9 810-0695 Contact, Pan
10 807-1270 Washer, Insulated Shoulder
11 809-0053 Nut, 10-32 Hex
12 809-0184 Washer, #10 Lock
13 826-1337 Tab, Terminal (Pkg. of 5)
14 809-0185 Washer, #10 Flat
15 807-1367 Washer, Non-Conductive Flat
16 809-0020 Nut, 10-24 Cap
17 809-0189 Washer, Y-inch Flat
18 826-1362 Nut, 4-20 Hex (Pkg. of 10)
19 826-1374 Screw, #10 X '2-inch Hex Washer Head (Pkg. of 25)
20 813-0411 Plug, 's-inch Hex Head Pipe
* 806-4373 Heater Strip Assembly, 24V 25W
* 811-0861 Insulation, Foam (Heater Strip)
* 811-0746 Tape, Aluminum (50-yard Roll)
* 810-0441 Clamp, Heater (Aluminum)
21 910-1350 Clamp, Suction Tube
22 826-1371 Screw, #8 X 2-inch Hex Head Drill Point (Pkg. of 25)
806-5282SP (Inner Pan Assembly (Includes Items 23-31)
23 823-1731SP Inner Pan
24 810-0180 Handle, Filter Pan
25 809-0024 Screw, 10-24 X “e-inch Slotted Round Head
26 900-8827 Screen, Filter (SanaGrid)
27 810-1406 Ring, Hold Down
28 910-1366 Handle, Filter Pan
29 809-0117 Screw, 10-32 X Vis-inch Slotted Truss Head
30 809-0045 Nut, 10-32 Hex Cap
31 816-0117 O-Ring
32 824-0416 |[Screen, Crumb
33 823-1390 |Cover, Filter Pan
806-4694SP [Contact Block Assembly (Includes Items 11 and 34-41)
34 810-0694 Block, Contact
35 810-0693 Pin, Contact
36 810-0696 Spring, Contact Pin
37 809-0185 Washer, #10 Flat
38 816-0126 Insulator, Contact Block
39 900-1521 Bracket, Contact Block
40 809-0291 Screw, %-20 X 1.5-inch
41 826-1372 Nut, /4-20 Hex Grip (Pkg. of 10)

* Not [lustrated.

2-31




2.9.4 Filter Pan Assembly, Filter Magic Il One-Piece

ITEM

PART #

COMPONENT

—

6
7

*

106-0361SP

806-9449SP

106-0090SP
810-0006
810-0005

823-2828SP
823-2751SP
823-2951SP

900-8933
900-8827

823-2899
810-1406
824-0416
810-0180
826-1360

Complete Pan Assemblies
After July 2000
Between March 1999 and July 2000
Carl’s Jr. w/Magnasol Filter
Caster, Swivel
Caster, Rigid
Pan, Filter
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 106-0361SP
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 806-9449SP
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 106-0090SP
Screen, Filter (SanaGrid)
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 106-0361SP
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 806-9449SP
Ring, Hold Down
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 106-0361SP
Used with Filter Pan Assembly 806-9449SP
Screen, Crumb
Handle, Filter Pan
Screw, 10-24 X ¥s-inch Slot Head

* Not illustrated.

2-32




2.10 Filter Pump and Motor Assemblies and Associated Hardware.

Full-Vat Only

ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
1 Pump and Motor Assembly (Illustration Purposes Only)
2 826-1270 | Motor and Gasket Kit, 230V-250V 50/60 Hz
* 826-1756 | Motor and Gasket Kit, 208V 50/60 Hz
* 826-1712 | Motor and Gasket Kit, 100V-115V 60 Hz
3 826-1264 | Kit—Pump and Gasket
* 807-1995 | Pump, Viking 4 GPM
* 809-0514 | Cap Screw, 5/16-18 Hex Head
* 809-0194 | Washer, Flat 5/16-inch
* 816-0093 | Gasket, Pump/Motor
4 810-0278 | Gemini Valve w/o Handle
5 810-1067 | Flex Line, Oil Return, 11-inch
6 813-0022 | Nipple, Y2-inch x Close (Dual-vat Configuration)
7 813-0062 | Elbow, Y2-inch 90° (Dual-vat Configuration)
8 813-0165 | Elbow, %2 x Y2-inch 90° Street
9 813-0253 | Nipple, 2 x 10-inch (Dual-vat Configuration)
10 813-0331 | Elbow, Y2-inch, With Side Outlet
11 900-2935 | Nut, Retainer; Oil Return Valve
12 901-2772 | Handle, Valve, Rear Flush Left (Dual-vat Configuration)
13 902-2772 | Handle, Valve, Rear Flush Right
14 813-0098 | Nipple, 2 x 6.5-inch
15 813-0469 | Cap, Pipe 4-inch

* Not illustrated.

2-33




2.10 Filter Pump and Motor Assemblies and Associated Hardware (cont.)

Standard FP Il Configuration (Prior
to August 1997)

Standard FP 11l Configuration (August
1997 and Later)

Filter Magic Oil Return Plumbing
(Typical)

2-34




ITEM | PART # COMPONENT
1 Hose, Heated Oil Return
810-0945 | 120VAC
810-1037 | 208-250VAC

2 810-1159 | Flexline, 7%2-inch (19cm) Oil Return

3 900-1958 | Support, Oil Return

4 810-1404 | Flexline, Oil Return (pump to rear manifold)
5 813-0265 | Nipple, 2-inch x 2 2-inch

6 813-0460 | Nipple, "2-inch x 3-inch

7 813-0331 | Elbow, Y2-inch 3-way

8 813-0304 | Bushing, Y2-inch to Y4-inch Reducer

9 810-1373 | Flexline, Pump Bypass

10 807-2484 | Valve, Solenoid Vent

11 810-1057 | Flexline, 15%:-inch (39.4 cm) Oil Return
12 813-0537 | Nipple, Y4-inch x 2-inch

13 813-0368 | Nipple, 2-inch x 16-inch

14 813-0156 | Pipe Plug, "2-inch

15 813-0275 | Nipple, 2-inch x 9-inch

16 810-1488 | Flexline, 7-inch (17.8 cm) Oil Return

17 810-1668 | Adapter, /2-inch, Female to Female (Used with Item #11, #16 and #18)
18 810-1160 | Flexline, 5%2-inch (14 cm) Oil Return

19 826-1392 | O-Ring (2 required) (Pkg. of 5)
20 823-1356 | Disconnect Fitting

* 816-0102 | Grommet, Disconnect Fitting

* 900-1472 | Diverter, Oil

* 910-1627 | Bracket, Disconnect Fitting Support

* 826-1668 | Kit, 100V-120V Heater Tape Replacement
* 826-1669 | Kit, 108V-250V Heater Tape Replacement
* 811-0746 | Aluminum Tape

* 811-0861 | Foam Tape

* 811-0208 | Spaghetti Insulation

* Not illustrated.

2-35




2.10.1 Filter Pump Boxes and Components

am

BOTTOM SLOT

‘/GD TOP SLOT

FootPrint Il Filter Box
Components

N

I

Filter Magic Filter Box
Components

2-36




ITEM PART #

COMPONENT

1 900-5250
2 810-0044

807-2434
807-0012
810-1164
810-1168
807-0276
816-0217
806-7494
806-8021

NN W % % %D

807-0800
807-0680
807-1238
807-2176
807-1999
806-6203
806-6204
900-2250
900-2251
200-0410
200-0409

—_
O\DOO

* % ¥ ¥

806-9245SP
806-5932SP
806-5933SP
806-5934SP

806-6730SP
806-6731SP
806-6732SP
806-6733SP

807-2862
WIRO0146SP
WIRO0010SP
WIR0250SP
WIR0394SP

Box, Filter FP 111
Plug Button .875, #SS48155 K1110
Relay
18A 1/3 HP 24V Coil (before 09/2000)
18A 1/3 HP 24V Coil (after 08/2000)
Terminal Block, 1 PLC Screwless
Terminal, Block Screwless End (230V, 50 Hz Filter Magic)
Block, UL Male 12 Pin Terminal
Paper, Insulating Terminal Block CE
Plug Assembly, FPIII Non-Reversing
Plug Assembly, Filter Box
Transformer
120V/24VAC, 50/60 Hz, 50VA
208/240/24VAC, 50/60 Hz, 43VA
105V/24VAC, 50/60 Hz, 50VA
100/120VAC — 12/24V
208/250VAC — 12/24V
Wiring Assembly, Filter Magic, 9-Pin
Wiring Assembly, 6-Pin
Box, Control, Filter Magic
Box, Control, Filter Magic, Under Cabinet
Box, Control, Filter Magic Common Electric
Box, Control, Filter Magic, Common Electric, Under Cabinet
Heater Tape Assemblies, FootPrint and Filter Magic
120V 25W, 36-inch
240V 45W, 36-inch
120V 25W, 18-inch
240V 25W, 18-inch
Heater Tape Assemblies, FootPrint 56-inch
100V 40W
120V 40W
240V 70W
250V 70W
Harness and Wire Assemblies
FootPrint III Filter Cable (2-pin, 9-pin, and 15-pin connectors)
230V/50Hz Filter Box
120V Standard Filter Control
Filter Control Box
CE Filter Box

* Not illustrated.

2-37




2.11 Drain System Components

O O

O, ®
- ()
® ®
T | [
Q
ITEM PART # COMPONENT

1 823-0718 | Drain Tube, Left End, 2.5 x 8.0-inch
2 823-0725 | Drain Tube, Left End, Dual-vat, 2.5 x 8.0-inch
3 823-1551 | Drain Tube, Right End, Dual-vat
4 823-2636 | Drain Tube, Left End, Dual-vat
* 823-2637 | Drain Tube, Left End, Full-vat
5 823-1549 | Drain Tube, Right End, Full-vat
6 823-1543 | Drain Tube, Right End, Dual-vat
* 823-1508 | Drain Tube, Right End, Full Vat 15.5-inch
* 823-0724 | Drain Tube, Dual-vat FM 15.5-inch
* 823-0717 | Drain Tube, FM Standard Cabinet 15.5-inch
* 823-0720 | Elbow, Drain-EF Right FM
* 823-0721 | Elbow, Drain-EF Left FM
7 823-2336 | Drain, FootPrint
8 826-1348 | Cover, Drain Cleanout (Pkg. of 5)
* 816-0021 | Gasket, Drain Cover
* 826-1382 | Wingnut, Drain Cover (Pkg. of 10)
* 816-0092 | Grommet, 1” Drain
* 826-1345 | Washer, Drain Nut (Pkg. of 25)
* 809-0347 | Drain Nut
9 810-0396 | Clamp, 2.5-inch Drain, Filter Magic (Two Required Per Union)
10 826-1375 | Screw, 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Trim HD SS (Pkg. of 5)
11 826-1376 | Nut, 10-32 Hex (Pkg. of 10)
12 816-0032 | Gasket, Square Drain

* Not illustrated.

2-38




2.12 Filtration System Components

2.12.1 Oil Return Plumbing Assemblies and Components

Manifold assembly for all H214, 314 and 414 fryers manufactured after 9/99.
Multiple-battery fryers of five or more require a special one-piece manifold

Manifold components for all H214, 314, 414 and 514 fryers
manufactured before 9/99.

ITEM | PART # COMPONENT
1 106-0002SP | Flex Line Assembly, With Male/Female Ends
2 813-0062 | Elbow, Y2-inch 90°
3 813-0469 | Cap, Pipe '4-inch
4 106-0054SP | Flex Line Assembly, With Female Ends
5 813-0165 | Elbow, Street, 2 x Y2-inch 90°
6 810-0278 | Gemini Valve, Without Handle
7 813-0022 | Nipple, Y2-inch Close NPT
8 813-0265 | Nipple, 2 x 2.5-inch NPT
9 807-2484 | Vent Valve, Solenoid Y-inch NPT
* 826-1720 | Vent Tube, Teflon 3/8-inch OD. X 2-foot
10 810-1372 | Fitting, 90°, Y4-inch NPT: 3/8 Tube (includes ferrule and end nut)
11 806-9439SP | Flex Line Assembly, 14-inch with Male/Female Ends
12 810-1517 | Manifold, Oil Return, RF H314/17/22
* 810-1516 | Manifold, Oil Return, RF H214/17/22
* 810-1518 | Manifold, Oil Return, RF H414/17/22
13 810-1067 | Flex Line, Oil Return, 11-inch
14 813-0509 | Nipple, 2 x 14.5-inch NPT
15 813-0003 | Tee, 2 x 2 x Y2-inch
16 813-0275 | Nipple, 2 x 9-inch NPT

*

813-0093 | Nipple, "2 x 4-inch NPT

* Not illustrated.

2-39




2.12.2 Power Shower and P.S. Oil Return Manifold Assemblies

ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
1 807-2484 |[Vent Valve, Solenoid ¥4 NPT
2 810-1372 |Fitting, 90 Degree 4 NPT X ¥s-inch Tube (includes ferrule and end nut)
* 826-1720 |[Vent Tube, Teflon 3/8-inch O.D. X 2-foot
3 806-9828 |Flexline, with Male/Female Ends
4 810-0278 |Valve, Gemini without Handle
5 810-1507 |Manifold, H414/17 PS Oil Return
* 810-1505 |[Manifold, H214/17 PS Oil Return
* 810-1506 |Manifold, H314/17 PS Oil Return
6 813-0469 |Cap, Pipe '4-inch
7 806-4527SP |Power Shower Assembly, Dual Vat, Complete
8 806-4505SP |Power Shower Assembly, Full Vat, Complete
9 809-0415 |Screw, Cleanout
10 814-0001 |Grip, Handle
11 816-0026 |Seal (Gasket) (2 required)

* Not illustrated.

2-40




2.12.3 Rear Flush Oil Return Linkage Assemblies and Components

NOTE 1: Items 8 through 16 are
used in all four assemblies.

806-9802SP

806-6874SP

NOTE 2: In assemblies 806-9802SP and 806-6875SP, the "R" NOTE 3: The "L" and "R" marks on Items 3, 4, and 10 and the

on the cam (ltem 10) must face the handle; in 806-9803SP and references to right and left in the descriptions of ltems 5 and 6

806-6874SP, the "L" must face the handle. refer to the relative positions of the drain valves to the servicer
when viewed from the rear of the fryer.

ITEM PART # COMPONENT

806-9802SP | FootPrint III Dual Vat Left Oil Return Linkage Assembly
806-9803SP | FootPrint III Dual Vat Right or Full Vat Oil Return Linkage Assembly
806-6875SP | Filter Magic Dual Vat Left Oil Return Linkage Assembly
806-6874SP | Filter Magic Dual Vat Right or Full Vat Oil Return Linkage Assembly
823-2337 | Handle, Oil Return, Left
823-2338 | Handle, Oil Return, Right
901-2772 | Handle, Rear Flush Valve, Left
902-2772 | Handle, Rear Flush Valve, Right
810-1764 | Rod, FootPrint IIT Oil Return, Right
810-1765 | Rod, FootPrint III Oil Return, Left
810-1180 | Shaft, Filter Magic Oil Return
809-0601 | Clip, %e-inch Clevis
826-1377 | Screw, Set 10-32 x ¥4 (Pkg. of 25)
10 810-1186 | Cam, Microswitch
11 826-1366 | Nut, 4-40 Hex with External Tooth (Pkg. of 25)
12 807-2103 | Microswitch
13 816-0220 | Insulation, Microswitch/Bracket
14 826-1359 | Screw, 4-40 x ¥-inch Round Head (Pkg. of 25)
15 900-2571 | Bracket, Microswitch
16 809-0359 | Screw, #8 x Y4-inch Slotted Hex Washer Head
17 816-0047 | Sleeve, Red Plastic Valve Handle

O 00 IO\ DN B W=

2-41




2.13 Frypots and Drain Valve Assemblies

Drain Valve Assemblies for Units with Built-in Filtration

[ / D= 7=_
0 i i ‘\
U ) (
i —
<> Compressmn> 0 G )
) Wash ompression

®\A asners Washers

=

Washer

NOTE: Compression washers, flat
washers, and plastic washers are
integral parts of Items 1 and 16.

Drain Valve Assemblies for Units without Built-in Filtration

2-42



ITEM | PART# COMPONENT

* Frypot Assemblies
823-2450SP Full-Vat Non-Filter without Insulation
823-2451SP Full-Vat Filter without Insulation
823-2458SP Dual-Vat Non-Filter without Insulation
823-2459SP Dual-Vat Filter without Insulation
823-0815SP Dual-Vat Filter without Insulation (for use in single fryers)
806-8167SP Full-Vat Non-Filter with Insulation (for use on Triac units)
806-8168SP Full-Vat Filter with Insulation (for use on Triac units)
806-8170SP Dual-Vat Non-Filter with Insulation (for use on Triac units)
806-8171SP Dual-Vat Filter with Insulation (for use on Triac units)
806-4951SP Dual-Vat Filter with Insulation (for use in single Triac units)
806-7433SP | Valve Assembly, Dual-Vat Left Drain
806-7432SP | Valve Assembly, Dual-Vat Right Drain
806-7434SP | Valve Assembly, Full-Vat
810-1569 | Valve Assembly, Full-Vat Non-Filter Drain
806-7915SP | Valve Assembly, Dual-Vat Non-Filter Left Drain
806-7916SP | Valve Assembly, Dual-Vat Non-Filter Right Drain
810-1338 | Valve, 1-inch Drain
807-2103 | Switch, Drain Safety
816-0220 | Insulation, Drain Safety Switch
106-2671 | Bracket Assembly, Dual-Vat Left Drain Safety Switch
106-2672 | Bracket Assembly, Dual-Vat Right Drain Safety Switch
901-2348 | Cover, Dual-Vat Left Drain Safety Switch
902-2348 | Cover, Dual-Vat Right Drain Safety Switch
201-3916 | Handle, Dual-Vat Left Drain Valve
200-4304 | Handle, Dual-Vat Right Drain Valve
10 814-0047 | Sleeve, Red Valve Handle
11 809-0539 | Nut, ¥%-16 2-Way Lock
12 900-2934 | Retainer, Dual-Vat Drain Valve Nut
13 809-0196 | Washer, ¥s-inch Flat
14 810-1165 | Washer, Teflon Drain Valve
15 826-1366 | Nut, 4-40 Keps Hex (Pkg. of 25)
16 810-1020 | Valve, 1 Y-inch Inlet X 1-inch Outlet
17 806-8137 | Bracket Assembly, Full-Vat Drain Safety Switch
18 900-2609 | Handle, Full-Vat Drain Valve
19 809-0540 | Nut, 2-13 2-Way Lock Hex
20 810-1568 | Handle, Dual-Vat Left Drain Valve w/Lock Pin
21 810-1567 | Handle, Dual-Vat Right Drain Valve w/Lock Pin
22 809-0589 | Nut, ¥2-13 2-Way Lock Hex
23 812-1226SP | Extension, Full-Vat Drain Valve (1Y4-inch)
24 812-1227 | Extension, Dual-Vat Drain Valve (1-inch)

oo UMPAWLWNN—~,THOTIO W >

* Not illustrated.

2-43




2.14 High-Limit Thermostat and Related Components

ITEM | PART# COMPONENT
1 High-Limit Thermostat
806-7543 Non-CE Full-vat (Color-Coded Black)
806-8035 Non-CE Dual-vat (Color-Coded Red)
806-8132 CE other than 22kW (Color-Coded Yellow)
806-8536 CE 22kW
2 826-1332 | Terminal, Female Disconnect Pin (Pkg. of 25)

* Not illustrated.

2-44




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Frymaster, L.L.C., 8700 Line Avenue, PO Box 51000, Shreveport, Louisiana 71135-1000
Shipping Address: 8700 Line Avenue, Shreveport, Louisiana 71106

TEL 1-318-865-1711  FAX (Parts) 1-318-219-7140 FAX (Tech Support) 1-318-219-7135

SERVICE HOTLINE Price: $16.00
PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES 1-800-551-8633 819-5794

AUG 2005




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




